

épillyss

BY PERRON RIGOT
PARIS

ZESTASOL

WAX CLEANER - NETTOYEUR À CIRE

IMPROVED!

ZESTASOL is a magic product, it helps to clean wax spillage in the blink of an eye.

Keep your cabine clean and inviting at all times! Easy to use, this new formula is even more powerful and keeps its fresh aromas of orange which made it so popular. ZESTASOL IS IDEAL FOR CLEANING WAX SPLASHES ON: - Floors - Vinyl - Metal (Painted or Chrome) - Melamine - Hair Removal Accessories - Covers and towels. It's also recommended for cleaning metal spatulas.

Directions for use: Remove as much wax with a spatula. Pour a few drops of ZESTASOL on stains. Let sit for a while, then rub with a cloth. One drop of ZESTASOL on each wax stain will suffice before washing slip-covers and towels. Rinse with clear water. It is imperative to follow this procedure for the product to do its job safely.

AMÉLIORÉ

ZESTASOL est un produit magique, il permet de nettoyer les dégâts de cire en un clin d'œil.

Gardez votre cabine propre et invitante en tout temps! Facile d'utilisation, cette nouvelle formule est encore plus performante et garde sa fraîche odeur d'orange qui lui vaut sa renommée. ZESTASOL EST IDÉAL POUR NETTOYER LES ÉCLABOUSSURES DE CIRE SUR: - Les planchers - Le vinyle - Le métal (Peint ou Chromé) - La mélamine - Les accessoires d'épilation - Les housses et les serviettes. Il est également recommandé pour le nettoyage des spatules de métal.

Mode d'utilisation: Enlever le plus gros de la cire avec une spatule. Verser quelques gouttes de ZESTASOL sur les taches. Laisser agir, frotter ensuite à l'aide d'un chiffon. Une goutte de ZESTASOL sur chaque tache de cire suffira avant de laver les housses et les serviettes. Rincer à l'eau claire. Il est impératif de suivre ce procédé pour que le produit fasse son travail en toute sécurité.

First aid : EYES: rinse abundantly with water. Consult a physician immediately. **SKIN:** wash thoroughly with water and soap. **INHALATION:** take person out to breathe fresh air. **INGESTION: Do not ingest** Do not give anything by mouth or induce vomiting. Consult physician immediately.

Warning : Combustible liquid. Eye and skin irritant. May be harmful if swallowed or inhaled. Keep away from heat, flame or sparks. Keep container well closed. Keep out of reach from children.

Premiers soins : YEUX : rincer immédiatement abondamment à l'eau, consulter un médecin immédiatement. **PEAU :** rincer abondamment à l'eau avec du savon. **INHALATION :** faire respirer de l'air frais à la personne incommodée. **INGESTION : Ne pas ingérer** Ne rien faire avaler ni provoquer le vomissement. Consulter un médecin immédiatement. **Mise en garde :** Liquide combustible irritant pour la peau et les yeux. Il peut être nocif d'inhaler ou d'avalier ce produit. Tenir loin de la chaleur, de la flamme nue et des étincelles. Garder le contenant bien fermé. Tenir hors de la portée des enfants.



INGRÉDIENTS / INGREDIENTS : C11-C12 Isoparaffins (isoparaffinic hydrocarbon), Limonene (d-Limonene), Paraffinum liquidum (mineral oil)

For professional use only / Pour usage professionnel seulement
Made in Canada / Fabriqué au Canada

esf
esthétique sans frontières

9101 Du Parcours, Anjou
(Québec) Canada H1J 2Y1
www.epillyss.com

REF : ESFNET1272-2



6 28489 12722 5

épillyss

BY PERRON RIGOT
PARIS



ZESTASOL

WAX CLEANER - NETTOYEUR À CIRE

FORMULE AMÉLIORÉE
IMPROVED FORMULA

4L

140 FL OZ

PERRON RIGOT

PARIS

SAFETY DATA SHEET

FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE

<p>1. IDENTIFICATION</p> <p>- Produit / Product</p> <p>- Raison sociale du fabricant / Trade name of the manufacturer</p>	<p>Cirépil by Perron Rigot HUILE PRE & POST EPILATION, Hydratation Intense, parfumée au jasmin</p> <p>Huile pré et post-épilation pour usage professionnel uniquement / Pre and Post-depilatory oil for professional use only</p> <p>PERRON RIGOT – Laboratoires EPL 9 rue Saint Fiacre, 75002 Paris - FRANCE Phone : +33.1.47.42.88.41 – Fax : +33.1.42.21.30.34</p>
<p>2. COMPOSITION</p> <p>Composants apportant un danger / Components contributing to hazards</p> <p>Ingredients</p>	<p>Aucun. C'est un produit cosmétique donc ne pouvant nuire à la santé du consommateur dans les conditions normales et prévisibles d'utilisation. / None. It's a cosmetic product that is safe for consumers under intended and reasonably foreseeable use.</p> <p>Paraffinum liquidum (Mineral oil), Gossypium herbaceum seed (Cottonseed) oil, Parfum (Fragrance), CI 47000 (D&C yellow 11), CI 26100 (D&C red 17)</p>
<p>3. IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS / HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION</p>	<p>Absence de danger dans les conditions normales d'emploi / Not dangerous in normal conditions</p>
<p>4. MESURES DE PREMIERS SECOURS / FIRST AID PROCEDURES</p>	<p>Contact avec les yeux : rincer abondamment avec de l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Si des effets apparaissent, consulter un médecin ou ophtamologiste / Contact with eyes : flush with water for 20 minutes. Take medical advice.</p> <p>Contact avec la peau : se débarrasser des habits sales, et laver les parties en contact avec du savon / Contact with skin : get rid of dirty clothes, and wash the parts in contact with soap.</p> <p>En cas d'ingestion, ne pas faire vomir. Consulter un médecin / In case of ingestion, do not induce vomiting. Take medical advice.</p> <p>En cas d'inhalation / inhalation case : NA</p>
<p>5. MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE / FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES</p> <p>- Moyens d'extinction / Extinguishing media</p> <p>- Mesures particulières de protection dans la lutte contre l'incendie / Special protective measures against fire</p>	<p>- Mousse, poudre chimique, CO₂ / Sprinkler, foam, powder extinguisher</p> <p>- En cas d'incendie, porter un masque respiratoire autonome pour se protéger d'éventuelles fumées de décomposition ou du manque d'oxygène, en cas de fumées abondantes, / In case of fire, use self-contained breathing apparatus to protect against potential hazardous combustion or decomposition products and oxygen deficiencies, in case of abundant smokes</p>

PERRON RIGOT

PARIS

6. MESURES EN CAS DE DISPERSION ACCIDENTELLE / ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES	<p>Ventiler. Porter des vêtements de protection. Si du produit chaud tombe par terre, laisser refroidir et ramasser mécaniquement.</p> <p>Ventilate. Wear protective equipment. If molten material falls onto the ground, allow to cool and then use a non-sparkling shovel. Mechanical gathering</p>
7. MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE / HANDLING AND STORAGE	<p>Conserver dans l'emballage d'origine dans un endroit sec et entre 10°C et 25°C. Keep in its original packaging in a dry place, between 10°C and 25°C.</p>
8. PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE / PROTECTIVE MEASURES	<p>Non considéré comme matière dangereuse. A utiliser suivant le mode d'emploi / Not considered as a dangerous matter. To be used according the instructions for use</p>
9. PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES / CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES - Etat physique / Physical state - Couleur / Colour - Densité - Températures caractéristiques / Characteristic temperatures - Solubilité / Solubility	- Liquide huileux / Oily liquid - Jaune / Yellow - 0.84-0.85 g/cm3 - Point éclair / Flash point > 180°C - Insoluble dans l'eau / Insoluble in water
10. STABILITE ET REACTIVITE / STABILITY AND REACTIVITY	<p>Le produit est stable et inerte dans des conditions normales d'utilisation et de stockage / The product is stable and unreactive under normal conditions of storage and use</p>
11. INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES / TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION	- Inoffensif dans les conditions normales d'utilisation / Not dangerous in the normal conditions of use
12. INFORMATIONS ECOLOGIQUES / ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION	<p>Le produit n'est pas biodégradable / The product is not biodegradable</p>
13. CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L'ELIMINATION / DISPOSAL	- Ne pas jeter dans le milieu naturel et dans l'eau / No throwing in water and in natural environment - Se conformer aux règlements et arrêtés préfectoraux en vigueur / Take into consideration the local authority regulations

PERRON RIGOT

PARIS

14. TRANSPORT ONU N°/ UN N°	<p style="text-align: center;">PRODUIT NON DANGEREUX / NOT A DANGEROUS GOOD</p> <p style="text-align: center;">R.T.M.D. – RID/ADR I.M.D.G. Maritime - OACI</p> <p style="text-align: center;">NON REPRIS COMME MATIERE DANGEREUSE NOT SUBJECT TO THE A.M REGULATIONS</p>
15. INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES REGULATIONS INFORMATION	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Sur la base des données en notre possession, n'est pas classée selon les directives 67/548/CEE et 88/379/CEE - Not classified according to 67/548/CEE and 88/379/CEE
16. AUTRES INFORMATIONS OTHER INFORMATION	Aucune / None

Cette fiche complète la notice technique d'utilisation mais ne la remplace pas. Les renseignements qu'elle contient sont basés sur l'état de nos connaissances relatives au produit concerné à la date du 24/01/18. Ils sont donnés de bonne foi. Il est de la responsabilité de l'utilisateur lors de la manutention, du stockage et de la mise en œuvre du produit, de se référer aux textes législatifs, réglementaires et administratifs en vigueur concernant la protection des travailleurs, de la population et de l'environnement.

This sheet completes the technical sheet of use but doesn't replace it. The information contained in this sheet is based on our knowledge of the product at the date 24/01/18. It is given quite sincerely. Moreover, the attention of the users is drawn on the risks possibly taken when a product is used for other utilisations than those for which it is intended.



SAFETY DATA SHEET

FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE

<p>1. IDENTIFICATION</p> <p>- Produit / Product</p> <p>- Raison sociale du fabricant / Trade name of the manufacturer</p>	<p>GEL RAFRAICHISSANT / Post refreshing Gel</p> <p>Gel rafraichissant post épilation pour usage professionnel uniquement / Post-depilatory refreshing gel for professional use only</p> <p>PERRON RIGOT – Laboratoires EPL 9 rue Saint Fiacre, 75002 Paris - FRANCE Phone : +33.1.47.42.88.41 – Fax : +33.1.42.21.30.34</p>
<p>2. COMPOSITION</p> <p>Composants apportant un danger / Components contributing to hazards</p> <p>Ingredients</p>	<p>Aucun. C'est un produit cosmétique donc ne pouvant nuire à la santé du consommateur dans les conditions normales et prévisibles d'utilisation. / None. It's a cosmetic product that is safe for consumers under intended and reasonably foreseeable use.</p> <p>Aqua (Water), Butylene Glycol, Polysorbate 20, Propylene Glycol, Mel Extract (Honey Extract), Ammonium acryloyldimethyltaurate / VP copolymer, Alcohol Denat., Vitis Vinifera (Grape) Leaf Extract, Phenoxyethanol, Glycerin, Parfum (Fragrance), Chlorphenesin, Ethylhexylglycerin, Sodium Phytate, Sodium Hydroxide, Alcohol, CI 42090 (Blue 1), Limonene</p>
<p>3. IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS / HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION</p>	<p>Absence de danger dans les conditions normales d'emploi / Not dangerous in normal conditions</p>
<p>4. MESURES DE PREMIERS SECOURS / FIRST AID PROCEDURES</p>	<p>Contact avec les yeux : rincer abondamment avec de l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Si une irritation persiste, consulter un médecin ou ophtalmologiste / Contact with eyes : flush with water for 20 minutes. Take medical advice if any irritation persists.</p> <p>Contact avec la peau : non dangereux / Contact with skin : not dangerous</p> <p>En cas d'ingestion, ne pas faire vomir. Rincer avec de l'eau et boire immédiatement 2 grands verres d'eau. Consulter un médecin / In case of ingestion, do not induce vomiting. Rinse with water and immediately drink 2 large glasses of water. Take medical advice.</p> <p>En cas d'inhalation / inhalation case : NA</p>
<p>5. MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE / FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES</p> <p>- Moyens d'extinction / Extinguishing media</p> <p>- Mesures particulières de protection dans la lutte contre l'incendie / Special protective measures against fire</p>	<p>- Mousse, poudre chimique, CO₂ / Sprinkler, foam, powder extinguisher</p> <p>- En cas d'incendie, porter un masque respiratoire autonome pour se protéger d'éventuelles fumées de décomposition ou du manque d'oxygène, en cas de fumées abondantes, / In case of fire, use self-contained breathing apparatus to protect against potential hazardous combustion or decomposition products and oxygen deficiencies, in case of abundant smokes</p>



<p>6. MESURES EN CAS DE DISPERSION ACCIDENTELLE / ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES</p>	<p>Mesure de précaution individuelle : utilisation normale / Individual precautionary measures : normal use.</p> <p>Mesures de précaution environnementales : biodégradable mais éviter la contamination du sol et de l'eau / Environmental precautionary measures : biodegradable but prevent ground and water contamination</p>
<p>7. MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE / HANDLING AND STORAGE</p>	<p>Conserver dans l'emballage d'origine dans un endroit sec et entre 10°C et 25°C, hors de l'action directe de la lumière. Keep in its original packaging in a dry place, between 10°C and 25°C, out of direct sunlight.</p>
<p>8. PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE PROTECTIVE MEASURES</p>	<p>Protection respiratoire : non nécessaire en conditions normales d'utilisation / Respiratory protection : not necessary under normal use conditions</p> <p>Protection de la peau / des mains : aucune / Hand, skin protection : none</p> <p>Protection des yeux : des lunettes de sécurité peuvent être utilisées / Eye protection : safety glasses could be used</p>
<p>9. PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES / CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Etat physique / Physical state - Couleur / Colour - Odeur / Odor - Densité / specific gravity - pH - Viscosité / Viscosity (mPa.s) - % alcohol 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Gel / Gel - Bleu-vert / Blue-green - Caractéristique / Characteristic - 0.990-1.010 g/cm3 - 5.50-5.80 - 20000-35000 - /
<p>10. STABILITE ET REACTIVITE STABILITY AND REACTIVITY</p>	<p>Le produit est stable et inerte dans des conditions normales d'utilisation et de stockage / The product is stable and unreactive under normal conditions of storage and use</p> <p>Produits de decomposition : non dangereux / Decomposition danger : not dangerous</p> <p>Dangers à éviter : acides forts et oxydants / Danger to avoid : strong acid and oxidants</p> <p>Conditions à éviter : stockage dans de mauvaises conditions (moins de 10°C, plus de 25°C) / Conditions to avoid : storage in bad conditions (min 10°C, max 25°C)</p>
<p>11. INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Non irritant pour la peau / non irritant for the skin - Modérément irritant pour les yeux / Moderately irritant for the eyes



12. INFORMATIONS ECOLOGIQUES ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION	Pas de risqué écologique ou toxique pour l'homme et l'animal, si le packaging a été cassé et que le produit est répandu. / Not ecological risk or toxic danger for human and animal, if the container has been broken and the product free.
13. CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L'ELIMINATION / DISPOSAL	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Ne pas jeter dans le milieu naturel et dans l'eau / No throwing in water and in natural environment - Se conformer aux règlements et arrêtés préfectoraux en vigueur / Take into consideration the local authority regulations
14. TRANSPORT ONU N° / UN N°	PRODUIT NON DANGEREUX / NOT A DANGEROUS GOOD
15. INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES REGULATIONS INFORMATION	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Aucune / none
16. AUTRES INFORMATIONS OTHER INFORMATION	Conditions d'utilisation : applications cosmétiques / Condition use : cosmetic applications

Cette fiche complète la notice technique d'utilisation mais ne la remplace pas. Les renseignements qu'elle contient sont basés sur l'état de nos connaissances relatives au produit concerné à la date du 26/11/14. Ils sont donnés de bonne foi. Il est de la responsabilité de l'utilisateur lors de la manutention, du stockage et de la mise en œuvre du produit, de se référer aux textes législatifs, réglementaires et administratifs en vigueur concernant la protection des travailleurs, de la population et de l'environnement.

This sheet completes the technical sheet of use but doesn't replace it. The information contained in this sheet is based on our knowledge of the product at the date 26/11/14. It is given quite sincerely. Moreover, the attention of the users is drawn on the risks possibly taken when a product is used for other utilisations than those for which it is intended.



SAFETY DATA SHEET

FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE

1. IDENTIFICATION - Produit / Product - Raison sociale du fabricant / Trade name of the manufacturer	LOTION BLEUE / BLUE LOTION Lotion pré et post-épilation pour usage professionnel uniquement / Pre and Post-depilatory lotion for professional use only PERRON RIGOT – Laboratoires EPL 9 rue Saint Fiacre, 75002 Paris - FRANCE Phone : +33.1.47.42.88.41 – Fax : +33.1.42.21.30.34
2. COMPOSITION Composants apportant un danger / Components contributing to hazards Ingredients INCI (CTFA)	Aucun. C'est un produit cosmétique donc ne pouvant nuire à la santé du consommateur dans les conditions normales et prévisibles d'utilisation. / None. It's a cosmetic product that is safe for consumers under intended and reasonably foreseeable use. Centaurea cyanus flower water*, Alcohol denat., Croton lechleri resin extract, Menthol, Parfum (Fragrance), Glycerin, Aqua (Water), CI 42090 (Blue N°1), Triethanolamine, Potassium sorbate, Sodium benzoate, Citric acid, Sorbic acid * certifiée Ecocert potassium sorbate 0.0945%, sodium benzoate 0.0945%, citric acid 0.2835%
3. IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS / HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION	Absence de danger dans les conditions normales d'emploi / Not dangerous in normal conditions
4. MESURES DE PREMIERS SECOURS / FIRST AID PROCEDURES	Contact avec les yeux : rincer abondamment avec de l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Si des effets apparaissent, consulter un médecin ou ophtalmologiste / Contact with eyes : flush with water for 20 minutes. Take medical advice. Contact avec la peau : se débarrasser des habits sales, et laver les parties en contact avec du savon / Contact with skin : get rid of dirty clothes, and wash the parts in contact with soap. En cas d'ingestion, ne pas faire vomir. Consulter un médecin / In case of ingestion, do not induce vomiting. Take medical advice. En cas d'inhalation / inhalation case : NA



<p>5. MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE / FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Moyens d'extinction / Extinguishing media - Mesures particulières de protection dans la lutte contre l'incendie / Special protective measures against fire 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Sable, poudre chimique, CO₂ / Sand, powder extinguisher, CO₂ <p>En cas d'incendie, porter un masque respiratoire autonome pour se protéger d'éventuelles fumées de décomposition ou du manque d'oxygène, en cas de fumées abondantes, / In case of fire, use self-contained breathing apparatus to protect against potential hazardous combustion or decomposition products and oxygen deficiencies, in case of abundant smokes</p>
<p>6. MESURES EN CAS DE DISPERSION ACCIDENTELLE / ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES</p>	<p>Ventiler. Porter des vêtements de protection. Si du produit tombe par terre, recueillir les liquides à l'aide d'un produit absorbant.</p> <p>Ventilate. Wear protective equipment. If molten material falls onto the ground, collect the liquid with an absorbent material.</p>
<p>7. MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE / HANDLING AND STORAGE</p>	<p>Conserver dans l'emballage d'origine dans un endroit sec et entre 10°C et 25°C, éloigné de toute source de chaleur. Keep in its original packaging in a dry place, between 10°C and 25°C. Keep away from heat sources.</p>
<p>8. PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE PROTECTIVE MEASURES</p>	<p>Non considéré comme matière dangereuse. A utiliser suivant le mode d'emploi / Not considered as a dangerous matter. To be used according the instructions for use</p>
<p>9. PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES / CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Etat physique / Physical state - Couleur / Colour - Densité - pH - Températures caractéristiques / Characteristic temperatures - Solubilité / Solubility - % Alcool / Alcohol 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Liquide / Liquid - Bleu / Blue - 0.98-1.00 g/cm³ - 5.5 – 7.0 - Point éclair / Flash point > 100°C - Point d'ébullition > 35°C - Insoluble dans l'huile / Insoluble in oil - 4%
<p>10. STABILITE ET REACTIVITE STABILITY AND REACTIVITY</p>	<p>Le produit est stable et inerte dans des conditions normales d'utilisation et de stockage / The product is stable and unreactive under normal conditions of storage and use</p>
<p>11. INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Inoffensif dans les conditions normales d'utilisation / Not dangerous in the normal conditions of use



<p>12. INFORMATIONS ECOLOGIQUES ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION</p>	<p>Cette préparation n'a pas fait l'objet de tests écotoxicologiques en tant que telle mais elle est composée de substances non dangereuses possédant une bibliographie écotoxicologique établie / This preparation has not been the subject of ecotoxicological tests but is composed of non-hazardous substances with an established ecotoxicological bibliography.</p>
<p>13. CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L'ELIMINATION / DISPOSAL</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Ne pas jeter dans le milieu naturel et dans l'eau / No throwing in water and in natural environment - Se conformer aux règlements et arrêtés préfectoraux en vigueur / Take into consideration the local authority regulations
<p>14. TRANSPORT ONU N° / UN N°</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">PRODUIT NON DANGEREUX / NOT A DANGEROUS GOOD</p> <p style="text-align: center;">R.T.M.D. – RID/ADR I.M.D.G. Maritime - OACI</p> <p style="text-align: center;">NON REPRIS COMME MATIERE DANGEREUSE NOT SUBJECT TO THE A.M REGULATIONS</p>
<p>15. INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES REGULATIONS INFORMATION</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Sur la base des données en notre possession, n'est pas classée selon les directives 67/548/CEE et 88/379/CEE. Non classé selon l'OSHA-Ca - Not classified according to 67/548/CEE and 88/379/CEE. Unclassified OSHA-Ca
<p>16. AUTRES INFORMATIONS OTHER INFORMATION</p>	<p>Aucune / None</p>

Cette fiche complète la notice technique d'utilisation mais ne la remplace pas. Les renseignements qu'elle contient sont basés sur l'état de nos connaissances relatives au produit concerné à la date du 02/02/15. Ils sont donnés de bonne foi. Il est de la responsabilité de l'utilisateur lors de la manutention, du stockage et de la mise en œuvre du produit, de se référer aux textes législatifs, réglementaires et administratifs en vigueur concernant la protection des travailleurs, de la population et de l'environnement.

This sheet completes the technical sheet of use but doesn't replace it. The information contained in this sheet is based on our knowledge of the product at the date 02/02/15. It is given quite sincerely. Moreover, the attention of the users is drawn on the risks possibly taken when a product is used for other utilisations than those for which it is intended.

PURITAN MEDICAL PRODUCTS COMPANY LLC

Safety Data Sheet

Rev. 02 June 5, 2015

1. Product and company identification

Product name: Wooden Tongue Depressor

Product number: 704

Company identification:

Puritan Medical Products Company LLC
P.O. Box 149, 31 School Street
Guilford, Maine 04443-0149 U.S.A.

Contact numbers:

Tel: +1 207-876-3311
Fax: + 1 207-876-3130

2. Hazards identification

Skin contact: None

Hazardous ingredients: None

3. Composition/information on ingredients

Product consists of a wooden tongue depressor. Non hazardous materials.

4. First-aid measures

Skin contact: N/A

Eye contact: N/A

Inhalation: N/A

Swallowing: Immediately call a doctor.

5. Fire-fighting measures

Extinguishing media: CO₂, Extinguishing powder or water spray. Fight larger fires with water or alcohol resistant foam.

Protective Equipment: No protective equipment required

6. Accidental release measures

Personal precautions: No personal protective equipment required.

Environmental precautions: N/A

Methods for cleaning up: N/A

7. Handling and storage

Handling: No special handling procedures required

Storage: Store away from oxidizing agents
Store in dry conditions.

8. Exposure controls/personal protection

Respiratory protection: N/A

Hand protection: N/A

Eye protection: N/A

Skin and body protection: N/A

Safety Data Sheet

9. Physical and chemical properties	
Odor:	Odorless
pH:	Not applicable
Density:	Not determined
Boiling point, °C:	Not determined
Melting point, °C	Not determined
Flash point, °C:	Not applicable
Solubility:	Insoluble
10. Stability and reactivity	
Materials and conditions to avoid:	No decomposition if used according to specifications
Hazardous decomposition products:	No dangerous decomposition products known
11. Toxicology information	
Acute effects:	None
Chronic effects:	None
Exposure limits:	None
Carcinogenicity (to humans):	None
12. Ecological Information	
Ecology:	The ecological effects have not been thoroughly investigated, but currently none have been identified. Not known to be hazardous to water.
13. Disposal considerations	
Recommendation:	Dispose used devices that have been processed with human samples as if biohazardous. Wastes containing these products should be disposed of in a manner consistent with state, federal, and local regulations.
14. Transport information	
No special transportation needed. Non-hazardous material.	
15. Regulatory information	
Not classified as a hazardous material.	
16. Other information	
Puritan Medical Products Company LLC provides the information in this document in good faith and believes the information to be accurate. The chemical, physical and toxicological properties of this product have not been thoroughly investigated. It is the responsibility of the buyer to research and understand safe methods of handling, storing, and disposal of this product. Puritan Medical makes no warranty with respect to such information and assumes no liability for any loss or injury, which may result from the use of this information. It is the buyers responsibility to comply with local, state and federal regulations concerning use and disposal of this product.	



SAFETY DATA SHEET

FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE

<p>1. IDENTIFICATION</p> <p>- Produit / Product</p> <p>- Raison sociale du fabricant / Trade name of the manufacturer</p>	<p>BLUE</p> <p>Cire à épiler sans bande pour usage professionnel uniquement / Depilatory stripless wax for professional use only</p> <p>PERRON RIGOT – Laboratoires EPL 9 rue Saint Fiacre, 75002 Paris - FRANCE Phone : +33.1.47.42.88.41 – Fax : +33.1.42.21.30.34</p>
<p>2. COMPOSITION</p> <p>Composants apportant un danger / Components contributing to hazards</p> <p>Ingredients</p>	<p>Aucun. C'est un produit cosmétique donc ne pouvant nuire à la santé du consommateur dans les conditions normales et prévisibles d'utilisation. / None. It's a cosmetic product that is safe for consumers under intended and reasonably foreseeable use.</p> <p>Glyceryl rosinate, Cera alba (Beeswax), Colophonium (Rosin), Ethylene/VA copolymer, Lanolin, Triethanolamine, Hydroabetyl alcohol, CI 61565 (Green 6), CI 60725 (Violet 2)</p>
<p>3. IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS / HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION</p>	<p>Absence de danger dans les conditions normales d'emploi / Not dangerous in normal conditions</p>
<p>4. MESURES DE PREMIERS SECOURS / FIRST AID PROCEDURES</p>	<p>Contact avec les yeux : rincer abondamment avec de l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Si des effets apparaissent, consulter un médecin ou ophtamologiste / Contact with eyes : flush with water for 20 minutes. Take medical advice.</p> <p>Contact avec la peau : ce produit sert à retirer les poils de la peau. Il doit être ramolli à 55-65°C pour être utilisé; à ces températures, ce produit est chaud et peut provoquer des brûlures aux yeux et à la peau en cas de mauvaise utilisation. En cas de contact avec le produit surchauffé rincer à l'eau froide et consulter rapidement un médecin / Contact with skin : primary use is for removal of hair from skin. The product is intended to be molten state, optimally at 55-65 °C; at these temperatures this product has a high latent heat and consequently may cause burns to eyes and skin in case of bad use. In case of overheated product contact, cool with water and see immediately a doctor.</p> <p>En cas d'ingestion, ne pas faire vomir. Consulter un médecin / In case of ingestion, do not induce vomiting. Take medical advice.</p> <p>En cas d'inhalation / inhalation case : NA</p>
<p>5. MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE / FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES</p> <p>- Moyens d'extinction / Extinguishing media</p> <p>- Mesures particulières de protection dans la lutte contre l'incendie / Special protective measures against fire</p>	<p>- Mousse, poudre chimique, CO₂ / Sprinkler, foam, powder extinguisher</p> <p>En cas d'incendie, porter un masque respiratoire autonome pour se protéger d'éventuelles fumées de décomposition ou du manque d'oxygène, en cas de fumées abondantes, / In case of fire, use self-contained breathing apparatus to protect against potential hazardous combustion or decomposition products and oxygen deficiencies, in case of abundant smokes</p>



<p>6. MESURES EN CAS DE DISPERSION ACCIDENTELLE / ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES</p>	<p>Ventiler. Porter des vêtements de protection. Si du produit chaud tombe par terre, laisser refroidir et ramasser mécaniquement. Ventilate. Wear protective equipment. If molten material falls onto the ground, allow to cool and then use a non-sparkling shovel. Mechanical gathering</p>
<p>7. MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE / HANDLING AND STORAGE</p>	<p>Conserver dans l'emballage d'origine dans un endroit sec et entre 10°C et 25°C. Keep in its original packaging in a dry place, between 10°C and 25°C.</p>
<p>8. PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE PROTECTIVE MEASURES</p>	<p>Non considéré comme matière dangereuse. A utiliser suivant le mode d'emploi / Not considered as a dangerous matter. To be used according the instructions for use</p>
<p>9. PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES / CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Etat physique / Physical state - Couleur / Colour - Températures caractéristiques / Characteristic temperatures - Solubilité / Solubility 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Solide / Solid - Bleue / Blue - Point de fusion / melting point : 59-64°C - Insoluble dans l'eau / Insoluble in water
<p>10. STABILITE ET REACTIVITE STABILITY AND REACTIVITY</p>	<p>Le produit est stable et inerte dans des conditions normales d'utilisation et de stockage / The product is stable and unreactive under normal conditions of storage and use</p>
<p>11. INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Inoffensif dans les conditions normales d'utilisation / Not dangerous in the normal conditions of use
<p>12. INFORMATIONS ECOLOGIQUES ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION</p>	<p>Le produit n'est pas biodégradable / The product is not biodegradable</p>
<p>13. CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L'ELIMINATION / DISPOSAL</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Ne pas jeter dans le milieu naturel et dans l'eau / No throwing in water and in natural environment - Se conformer aux règlements et arrêtés préfectoraux en vigueur / Take into consideration the local authority regulations



14. TRANSPORT ONU N° / UN N°	<p style="text-align: center;">PRODUIT NON DANGEREUX / NOT A DANGEROUS GOOD</p> <p style="text-align: center;">R.T.M.D. – RID/ADR I.M.D.G. Maritime - OACI</p> <p style="text-align: center;">NON REPRIS COMME MATIERE DANGEREUSE NOT SUBJECT TO THE A.M REGULATIONS</p>
15. INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES REGULATIONS INFORMATION	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Sur la base des données en notre possession, n'est pas classée selon les directives 67/548/CEE et 88/379/CEE - Not classified according to 67/548/CEE and 88/379/CEE
16. AUTRES INFORMATIONS OTHER INFORMATION	<p style="text-align: center;">Aucune / None</p>
<p>Cette fiche complète la notice technique d'utilisation mais ne la remplace pas. Les renseignements qu'elle contient sont basés sur l'état de nos connaissances relatives au produit concerné à la date du 05/10/15. Ils sont donnés de bonne foi. Il est de la responsabilité de l'utilisateur lors de la manutention, du stockage et de la mise en œuvre du produit, de se référer aux textes législatifs, réglementaires et administratifs en vigueur concernant la protection des travailleurs, de la population et de l'environnement.</p> <p>This sheet completes the technical sheet of use but doesn't replace it. The information contained in this sheet is based on our knowledge of the product at the date 05/10/15. It is given quite sincerely. Moreover, the attention of the users is drawn on the risks possibly taken when a product is used for other utilisations than those for which it is intended.</p>	

PERRON RIGOT

PARIS

SAFETY DATA SHEET

FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE

<p>1. IDENTIFICATION</p> <p>- Produit / Product</p> <p>- Raison sociale du fabricant / Trade name of the manufacturer</p>	<p>Cirépil by Perron Rigot BOUDOIR</p> <p>Cire à épiler sans bande pour usage professionnel uniquement / Depilatory stripless wax for professional use only</p> <p>PERRON RIGOT – Laboratoires EPL 9 rue Saint Fiacre, 75002 Paris - FRANCE Phone : +33.1.47.42.88.41 – Fax : +33.1.42.21.30.34</p>
<p>2. COMPOSITION</p> <p>Composants apportant un danger / Components contributing to hazards</p> <p>Ingredients</p>	<p>Aucun. C'est un produit cosmétique donc ne pouvant nuire à la santé du consommateur dans les conditions normales et prévisibles d'utilisation. / None. It's a cosmetic product that is safe for consumers under intended and reasonably foreseeable use.</p> <p>Hydrogenated polydicyclopentadiene, Paraffin, Ethylene/Octene copolymer, Cera alba (Beeswax), CI 77891 (Titanium dioxide), Parfum (Fragrance), CI 77019 (Mica), CI 77861 (Tin Oxide), Synthetic Wax, CI 15850 (D&C Red 6 lake)</p>
<p>3. IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS / HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION</p>	<p>Absence de danger dans les conditions normales d'emploi / Not dangerous in normal conditions</p>
<p>4. MESURES DE PREMIERS SECOURS / FIRST AID PROCEDURES</p>	<p>Contact avec les yeux : rincer abondamment avec de l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Si des effets apparaissent, consulter un médecin ou ophtamologiste / Contact with eyes : flush with water for 20 minutes. Take medical advice.</p> <p>Contact avec la peau : ce produit sert à retirer les poils de la peau. Il doit être ramolli à 58-66°C pour être utilisé; à ces températures, ce produit est chaud et peut provoquer des brûlures aux yeux et à la peau en cas de mauvaise utilisation. En cas de contact avec le produit surchauffé rincer à l'eau froide et consulter rapidement un médecin / Contact with skin : primary use is for removal of hair from skin. The product is intended to be molten state, optimally at 58-66°C; at these temperatures this product has a hight latent heat and consequently may cause burns to eyes and skin in case of bad use. In case of overheated product contact, cool with water and see immediately a doctor. En cas d'ingestion, ne pas faire vomir. Consulter un médecin / In case of ingestion, do not induce vomiting. Take medical advice.</p> <p>En cas d'inhalation / inhalation case : NA</p>
<p>5. MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE / FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES</p> <p>- Moyens d'extinction / Extinguishing media</p> <p>- Mesures particulières de protection dans la lutte contre l'incendie / Special protective measures against fire</p>	<p>- Mousse, poudre chimique, CO₂ / Sprinkler, foam, powder extinguisher</p> <p>En cas d'incendie, porter un masque respiratoire autonome pour se protéger d'éventuelles fumées de décomposition ou du manque d'oxygène, en cas de fumées abondantes, / In case of fire, use self-contained breathing apparatus to protect against potential hazardous combustion or decomposition products and oxyden deficiencies, in case of abundant smokes</p>

PERRON RIGOT

PARIS

6. MESURES EN CAS DE DISPERSION ACCIDENTELLE / ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES	<p>Ventiler. Porter des vêtements de protection. Si du produit chaud tombe par terre, laisser refroidir et ramasser mécaniquement.</p> <p>Ventilate. Wear protective equipment. If molten material falls onto the ground, allow to cool and then use a non-sparkling shovel. Mechanical gathering</p>
7. MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE / HANDLING AND STORAGE	<p>Conserver dans l'emballage d'origine dans un endroit sec et entre 10°C et 25°C. Keep in its original packaging in a dry place, between 10°C and 25°C.</p>
8. PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE PROTECTIVE MEASURES	<p>Non considéré comme matière dangereuse. A utiliser suivant le mode d'emploi / Not considered as a dangerous matter. To be used according the instructions for use</p>
9. PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES / CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES - Etat physique / Physical state - Couleur / Colour - Températures caractéristiques/ Characteristic temperatures - Solubilité / Solubility	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Solide / Solid - Rose pale nacré / Pearly clear pink - Point de fusion / melting point : 58-66°C - Insoluble dans l'eau / Insoluble in water
10. STABILITE ET REACTIVITE STABILITY AND REACTIVITY	<p>Le produit est stable et inerte dans des conditions normales d'utilisation et de stockage / The product is stable and unreactive under normal conditions of storage and use</p>
11. INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Inoffensif dans les conditions normales d'utilisation / Not dangerous in the normal conditions of use
12. INFORMATIONS ECOLOGIQUES ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION	<p>Le produit n'est pas biodégradable / The product is not biodegradable</p>
13. CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L'ELIMINATION / DISPOSAL	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Ne pas jeter dans le milieu naturel et dans l'eau / No throwing in water and in natural environment - Se conformer aux règlements et arrêtés préfectoraux en vigueur / Take into consideration the local authority regulations

PERRON RIGOT

PARIS

14. TRANSPORT ONU N°/ UN N°	<p style="text-align: center;">PRODUIT NON DANGEREUX / NOT A DANGEROUS GOOD</p> <p style="text-align: center;">R.T.M.D. – RID/ADR I.M.D.G. Maritime - OACI</p> <p style="text-align: center;">NON REPRIS COMME MATIERE DANGEREUSE NOT SUBJECT TO THE A.M REGULATIONS</p>
15. INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES REGULATIONS INFORMATION	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Sur la base des données en notre possession, n'est pas classée selon les directives 67/548/CEE et 88/379/CEE - Not classified according to 67/548/CEE and 88/379/CEE
16. AUTRES INFORMATIONS OTHER INFORMATION	Aucune / None
<p>Cette fiche complète la notice technique d'utilisation mais ne la remplace pas. Les renseignements qu'elle contient sont basés sur l'état de nos connaissances relatives au produit concerné à la date du 17/01/18. Ils sont donnés de bonne foi. Il est de la responsabilité de l'utilisateur lors de la manutention, du stockage et de la mise en œuvre du produit, de se référer aux textes législatifs, réglementaires et administratifs en vigueur concernant la protection des travailleurs, de la population et de l'environnement.</p> <p>This sheet completes the technical sheet of use but doesn't replace it. The information contained in this sheet is based on our knowledge of the product at the date 17/01/18. It is given quite sincerely. Moreover, the attention of the users is drawn on the risks possibly taken when a product is used for other utilisations than those for which it is intended.</p>	



SAFETY DATA SHEET

FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE

<p>1. IDENTIFICATION</p> <p>- Produit / Product</p> <p>- Raison sociale du fabricant / Trade name of the manufacturer</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">CACHEMIRE / CASHMERE</p> <p>Cire à épiler sans bande pour usage professionnel uniquement / Depilatory stripless wax for professional use only</p> <p>PERRON RIGOT – Laboratoires EPL 9 rue Saint Fiacre, 75002 Paris - FRANCE Phone : +33.1.47.42.88.41 – Fax : +33.1.42.21.30.34</p>
<p>2. COMPOSITION</p> <p>Composants apportant un danger / Components contributing to hazards</p> <p>Ingredients</p>	<p>Aucun. C'est un produit cosmétique donc ne pouvant nuire à la santé du consommateur dans les conditions normales et prévisibles d'utilisation. / None. It's a cosmetic product that is safe for consumers under intended and reasonably foreseeable use.</p> <p>Hydrogenated polydicyclopentadiene, Ethylene/Octene copolymer, Cera microcristallina (Microcrystalline wax), Paraffin, Parfum (Fragrance), CI 77891 (Titanium dioxide), CI 77861 (Tin Oxide), CI 77019 (Mica), Synthetic wax, CI 15850 (Red 7 Lake), CI 60725 (D&C Violet N°2)</p>
<p>3. IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS / HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION</p>	<p>Absence de danger dans les conditions normales d'emploi / Not dangerous in normal conditions</p>
<p>4. MESURES DE PREMIERS SECOURS / FIRST AID PROCEDURES</p>	<p>Contact avec les yeux : rincer abondamment avec de l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Si des effets apparaissent, consulter un médecin ou ophtalmologiste / Contact with eyes : flush with water for 20 minutes. Take medical advice.</p> <p>Contact avec la peau : ce produit sert à retirer les poils de la peau. Il doit être ramolli à 58-66°C pour être utilisé, à ces températures, ce produit est chaud et peut provoquer des brûlures aux yeux et à la peau en cas de mauvaise utilisation. En cas de contact avec le produit surchauffé rincer à l'eau froide et consulter rapidement un médecin / Contact with skin : primary use is for removal of hair from skin. The product is intended to be molten state, optimally at 58-66°C; at these temperatures this product has a high latent heat and consequently may cause burns to eyes and skin in case of bad use. In case of overheated product contact, cool with water and see immediately a doctor. In case of ingestion, ne pas faire vomir. Consulter un médecin / In case of ingestion, do not induce vomiting. Take medical advice.</p> <p>En cas d'inhalation / inhalation case : NA</p>
<p>5. MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE / FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES</p> <p>- Moyens d'extinction / Extinguishing media</p> <p>- Mesures particulières de protection dans la lutte contre l'incendie / Special protective measures against fire</p>	<p>- Mousse, poudre chimique, CO₂ / Sprinkler, foam, powder extinguisher</p> <p>En cas d'incendie, porter un masque respiratoire autonome pour se protéger d'éventuelles fumées de décomposition ou du manque d'oxygène, en cas de fumées abondantes, / In case of fire, use self-contained breathing apparatus to protect against potential hazardous combustion or decomposition products and oxygen deficiencies, in case of abundant smokes</p>



<p>6. MESURES EN CAS DE DISPERSION ACCIDENTELLE / ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES</p>	<p>Ventiler. Porter des vêtements de protection. Si du produit chaud tombe par terre, laisser refroidir et ramasser mécaniquement. Ventilate. Wear protective equipment. If molten material falls onto the ground, allow to cool and then use a non-sparkling shovel. Mechanical gathering</p>
<p>7. MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE / HANDLING AND STORAGE</p>	<p>Conserver dans l'emballage d'origine dans un endroit sec et entre 10°C et 25°C. Keep in its original packaging in a dry place, between 10°C and 25°C.</p>
<p>8. PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE PROTECTIVE MEASURES</p>	<p>Non considéré comme matière dangereuse. A utiliser suivant le mode d'emploi / Not considered as a dangerous matter. To be used according the instructions for use</p>
<p>9. PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES / CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Etat physique / Physical state - Couleur / Colour - Températures caractéristiques / Characteristic temperatures - Solubilité / Solubility 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Solide / Solid - Violet clair / Clear purple - Point de fusion / melting point : 58-66°C - Insoluble dans l'eau / Insoluble in water
<p>10. STABILITE ET REACTIVITE STABILITY AND REACTIVITY</p>	<p>Le produit est stable et inerte dans des conditions normales d'utilisation et de stockage / The product is stable and unreactive under normal conditions of storage and use</p>
<p>11. INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Inoffensif dans les conditions normales d'utilisation / Not dangerous in the normal conditions of use
<p>12. INFORMATIONS ECOLOGIQUES ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION</p>	<p>Le produit n'est pas biodégradable / The product is not biodegradable</p>
<p>13. CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L'ELIMINATION / DISPOSAL</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Ne pas jeter dans le milieu naturel et dans l'eau / No throwing in water and in natural environment - Se conformer aux règlements et arrêtés préfectoraux en vigueur / Take into consideration the local authority regulations



14. TRANSPORT ONU N° / UN N°	<p style="text-align: center;">PRODUIT NON DANGEREUX / NOT A DANGEROUS GOOD</p> <p style="text-align: center;">R.T.M.D. – RID/ADR I.M.D.G. Maritime - OACI</p> <p style="text-align: center;">NON REPRIS COMME MATIERE DANGEREUSE NOT SUBJECT TO THE A.M REGULATIONS</p>
15. INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES REGULATIONS INFORMATION	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Sur la base des données en notre possession, n'est pas classée selon les directives 67/548/CEE et 88/379/CEE - Not classified according to 67/548/CEE and 88/379/CEE
16. AUTRES INFORMATIONS OTHER INFORMATION	<p style="text-align: center;">Aucune / None</p>
<p>Cette fiche complète la notice technique d'utilisation mais ne la remplace pas. Les renseignements qu'elle contient sont basés sur l'état de nos connaissances relatives au produit concerné à la date du 26/10/16. Ils sont donnés de bonne foi. Il est de la responsabilité de l'utilisateur lors de la manutention, du stockage et de la mise en œuvre du produit, de se référer aux textes législatifs, réglementaires et administratifs en vigueur concernant la protection des travailleurs, de la population et de l'environnement.</p> <p>This sheet completes the technical sheet of use but doesn't replace it. The information contained in this sheet is based on our knowledge of the product at the date 26/10/16. It is given quite sincerely. Moreover, the attention of the users is drawn on the risks possibly taken when a product is used for other utilisations than those for which it is intended.</p>	



SAFETY DATA SHEET

FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE

<p>1. IDENTIFICATION</p> <p>- Produit / Product</p> <p>- Raison sociale du fabricant / Trade name of the manufacturer</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">CRISTAL OCEAN</p> <p>Cire à épiler hypoallergénique avec bandes pour usage professionnel uniquement / Depilatory hypoallergenic wax with strips for professional use only</p> <p>PERRON RIGOT – Laboratoires EPL 9 rue Saint Fiacre, 75002 Paris - FRANCE Phone : +33.1.47.42.88.41 – Fax : +33.1.42.21.30.34</p>
<p>2. COMPOSITION</p> <p>Composants apportant un danger / Components contributing to hazards</p> <p>Ingredients INCI (PCPC)</p>	<p>Aucun. C'est un produit cosmétique donc ne pouvant nuire à la santé du consommateur dans les conditions normales et prévisibles d'utilisation. / None. It's a cosmetic product that is safe for consumers under intended and reasonably foreseeable use.</p> <p>Hydrogenated styrene / methyl styrene / indene copolymer, Paraffinum liquidum (Mineral oil), Cera microcristallina (Microcrystalline wax), CI 61565 (D&C green 6)</p>
<p>3. IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS / HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION</p>	<p>Absence de danger dans les conditions normales d'emploi / Not dangerous in normal conditions</p>
<p>4. MESURES DE PREMIERS SECOURS / FIRST AID PROCEDURES</p>	<p>Contact avec les yeux : rincer abondamment avec de l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Si des effets apparaissent, consulter un médecin ou ophtalmologiste / Contact with eyes : flush with water for 20 minutes. Take medical advice.</p> <p>Contact avec la peau : ce produit sert à retirer les poils de la peau. Il doit être ramolli à 30-40°C pour être utilisé; à ces températures, ce produit est chaud et peut provoquer des brûlures aux yeux et à la peau en cas de mauvaise utilisation. En cas de contact avec le produit surchauffé rincer à l'eau froide et consulter rapidement un médecin / Contact with skin : primary use is for removal of hair from skin. The product is intended to be molten state, optimally at 30-40°C; at these temperatures this product has a high latent heat and consequently may cause burns to eyes and skin in case of bad use. In case of overheated product contact, cool with water and see immediately a doctor.</p> <p>En cas d'ingestion, ne pas faire vomir. Consulter un médecin / In case of ingestion, do not induce vomiting. Take medical advice.</p> <p>En cas d'inhalation / inhalation case : NA</p>
<p>5. MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE / FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES</p> <p>- Moyens d'extinction / Extinguishing media</p> <p>- Mesures particulières de protection dans la lutte contre l'incendie / Special protective measures against fire</p>	<p>- Mousse, poudre chimique, CO₂ / Sprinkler, foam, powder extinguisher</p> <p>En cas d'incendie, porter un masque respiratoire autonome pour se protéger d'éventuelles fumées de décomposition ou du manque d'oxygène, en cas de fumées abondantes, / In case of fire, use self-contained breathing apparatus to protect against potential hazardous combustion or decomposition products and oxygen deficiencies, in case of abundant smokes</p>



<p>6. MESURES EN CAS DE DISPERSION ACCIDENTELLE / ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES</p>	<p>Ventiler. Porter des vêtements de protection. Si du produit chaud tombe par terre, laisser refroidir et ramasser mécaniquement. Ventilate. Wear protective equipment. If molten material falls onto the ground, allow to cool and then use a non-sparkling shovel. Mechanical gathering</p>
<p>7. MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE / HANDLING AND STORAGE</p>	<p>Conserver dans l'emballage d'origine dans un endroit sec et entre 10°C et 25°C. Keep in its original packaging in a dry place, between 10°C and 25°C.</p>
<p>8. PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE / PROTECTIVE MEASURES</p>	<p>Non considéré comme matière dangereuse. A utiliser suivant le mode d'emploi / Not considered as a dangerous matter. To be used according the instructions for use</p>
<p>9. PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES / CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Etat physique / Physical state - Couleur / Colour - Températures caractéristiques / Characteristic temperatures - Solubilité / Solubility 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Mou / Soft - Bleu clair / Clear blue - Température d'auto-inflammation / Self ignition temperature > 300°C - Point éclair / Flash point > 180°C - Insoluble dans l'eau / Insoluble in water
<p>10. STABILITE ET REACTIVITE / STABILITY AND REACTIVITY</p>	<p>Le produit est stable et inerte dans des conditions normales d'utilisation et de stockage / The product is stable and unreactive under normal conditions of storage and use</p>
<p>11. INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES / TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Inoffensif dans les conditions normales d'utilisation / Not dangerous in the normal conditions of use
<p>12. INFORMATIONS ECOLOGIQUES / ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION</p>	<p>Le produit n'est pas biodégradable / The product is not biodegradable</p>
<p>13. CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L'ELIMINATION / DISPOSAL</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Ne pas jeter dans le milieu naturel et dans l'eau / No throwing in water and in natural environment - Se conformer aux règlements et arrêtés préfectoraux en vigueur / Take into consideration the local authority regulations



<p>14. TRANSPORT ONU N° / UN N°</p>	<p>PRODUIT NON DANGEREUX / NOT A DANGEROUS GOOD</p> <p>R.T.M.D. – RID/ADR I.M.D.G. Maritime - OACI</p> <p>NON REPRIS COMME MATIERE DANGEREUSE NOT SUBJECT TO THE A.M REGULATIONS</p>
<p>15. INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES REGULATIONS INFORMATION</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Sur la base des données en notre possession, n'est pas classée selon les directives 67/548/CEE et 88/379/CEE - Not classified according to 67/548/CEE and 88/379/CEE
<p>16. AUTRES INFORMATIONS OTHER INFORMATION</p>	<p>Aucune / None</p>
<p>Cette fiche complète la notice technique d'utilisation mais ne la remplace pas. Les renseignements qu'elle contient sont basés sur l'état de nos connaissances relatives au produit concerné à la date du 09/03/15. Ils sont donnés de bonne foi. Il est de la responsabilité de l'utilisateur lors de la manutention, du stockage et de la mise en œuvre du produit, de se référer aux textes législatifs, réglementaires et administratifs en vigueur concernant la protection des travailleurs, de la population et de l'environnement.</p> <p>This sheet completes the technical sheet of use but doesn't replace it. The information contained in this sheet is based on our knowledge of the product at the date 09/03/15. It is given quite sincerely. Moreover, the attention of the users is drawn on the risks possibly taken when a product is used for other utilisations than those for which it is intended.</p>	



SAFETY DATA SHEET

FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE

<p>1. IDENTIFICATION</p> <p>- Produit / Product</p> <p>- Raison sociale du fabricant / Trade name of the manufacturer</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">CRISTALLINE</p> <p>Cire à épiler sans bande pour usage professionnel uniquement / Depilatory stripless wax for professional use only</p> <p>PERRON RIGOT – Laboratoires EPL 9 rue Saint Fiacre, 75002 Paris - FRANCE Phone : +33.1.47.42.88.41 – Fax : +33.1.42.21.30.34</p>
<p>2. COMPOSITION</p> <p>Composants apportant un danger / Components contributing to hazards</p> <p>Ingredients</p>	<p>Aucun. C'est un produit cosmétique donc ne pouvant nuire à la santé du consommateur dans les conditions normales et prévisibles d'utilisation. / None. It's a cosmetic product that is safe for consumers under intended and reasonably foreseeable use.</p> <p>Hydrogenated polycyclopentadiene, Ethylene/VA copolymer, Paraffin, Cera microcristallina (Microcrystalline wax), CI 15850 (D&C red 6 Barium lake), CI 47000 (D&C yellow 11)</p>
<p>3. IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS / HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION</p>	<p>Absence de danger dans les conditions normales d'emploi / Not dangerous in normal conditions</p>
<p>4. MESURES DE PREMIERS SECOURS / FIRST AID PROCEDURES</p>	<p>Contact avec les yeux : rincer abondamment avec de l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Si des effets apparaissent, consulter un médecin ou ophtalmologiste / Contact with eyes : flush with water for 20 minutes. Take medical advice.</p> <p>Contact avec la peau : ce produit sert à retirer les poils de la peau. Il doit être ramolli à 58-66°C pour être utilisé ; à ces températures, ce produit est chaud et peut provoquer des brûlures aux yeux et à la peau en cas de mauvaise utilisation. En cas de contact avec le produit surchauffé rincer à l'eau froide et consulter rapidement un médecin / Contact with skin : primary use is for removal of hair from skin. The product is intended to be molten state, optimally at 58-66°C; at these temperatures this product has a high latent heat and consequently may cause burns to eyes and skin in case of bad use. In case of overheated product contact, cool with water and see immediately a doctor.</p> <p>En cas d'ingestion, ne pas faire vomir. Consulter un médecin / In case of ingestion, do not induce vomiting. Take medical advice.</p> <p>En cas d'inhalation / inhalation case : NA</p>
<p>5. MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE / FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES</p> <p>- Moyens d'extinction / Extinguishing media</p> <p>- Mesures particulières de protection dans la lutte contre l'incendie / Special protective measures against fire</p>	<p>- Mousse, poudre chimique, CO₂ / Sprinkler, foam, powder extinguisher</p> <p>En cas d'incendie, porter un masque respiratoire autonome pour se protéger d'éventuelles fumées de décomposition ou du manque d'oxygène, en cas de fumées abondantes, / In case of fire, use self-contained breathing apparatus to protect against potential hazardous combustion or decomposition products and oxygen deficiencies, in case of abundant smokes</p>



<p>6. MESURES EN CAS DE DISPERSION ACCIDENTELLE / ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES</p>	<p>Ventiler. Porter des vêtements de protection. Si du produit chaud tombe par terre, laisser refroidir et ramasser mécaniquement. Ventilate. Wear protective equipment. If molten material falls onto the ground, allow to cool and then use a non-sparkling shovel. Mechanical gathering</p>
<p>7. MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE / HANDLING AND STORAGE</p>	<p>Conserver dans l'emballage d'origine dans un endroit sec et entre 10°C et 25°C. Keep in its original packaging in a dry place, between 10°C and 25°C.</p>
<p>8. PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE PROTECTIVE MEASURES</p>	<p>Non considéré comme matière dangereuse. A utiliser suivant le mode d'emploi / Not considered as a dangerous matter. To be used according the instructions for use</p>
<p>9. PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES / CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Etat physique / Physical state - Couleur / Colour - Températures caractéristiques / Characteristic temperatures - Solubilité / Solubility 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Solide / Solid - Orange - Point de fusion / melting point : 61-68°C - Insoluble dans l'eau / Insoluble in water
<p>10. STABILITE ET REACTIVITE STABILITY AND REACTIVITY</p>	<p>Le produit est stable et inerte dans des conditions normales d'utilisation et de stockage / The product is stable and unreactive under normal conditions of storage and use</p>
<p>11. INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Inoffensif dans les conditions normales d'utilisation / Not dangerous in the normal conditions of use
<p>12. INFORMATIONS ECOLOGIQUES ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION</p>	<p>Le produit n'est pas biodégradable / The product is not biodegradable</p>
<p>13. CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L'ELIMINATION / DISPOSAL</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Ne pas jeter dans le milieu naturel et dans l'eau / No throwing in water and in natural environment - Se conformer aux règlements et arrêtés préfectoraux en vigueur / Take into consideration the local authority regulations



14. TRANSPORT ONU N° / UN N°	<p style="text-align: center;">PRODUIT NON DANGEREUX / NOT A DANGEROUS GOOD</p> <p style="text-align: center;">R.T.M.D. – RID/ADR I.M.D.G. Maritime - OACI</p> <p style="text-align: center;">NON REPRIS COMME MATIERE DANGEREUSE NOT SUBJECT TO THE A.M REGULATIONS</p>
15. INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES REGULATIONS INFORMATION	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Sur la base des données en notre possession, n'est pas classée selon les directives 67/548/CEE et 88/379/CEE - Not classified according to 67/548/CEE and 88/379/CEE
16. AUTRES INFORMATIONS OTHER INFORMATION	<p style="text-align: center;">Aucune / None</p>
<p>Cette fiche complète la notice technique d'utilisation mais ne la remplace pas. Les renseignements qu'elle contient sont basés sur l'état de nos connaissances relatives au produit concerné à la date du 05/10/16. Ils sont donnés de bonne foi. Il est de la responsabilité de l'utilisateur lors de la manutention, du stockage et de la mise en œuvre du produit, de se référer aux textes législatifs, réglementaires et administratifs en vigueur concernant la protection des travailleurs, de la population et de l'environnement.</p> <p>This sheet completes the technical sheet of use but doesn't replace it. The information contained in this sheet is based on our knowledge of the product at the date 05/10/16. It is given quite sincerely. Moreover, the attention of the users is drawn on the risks possibly taken when a product is used for other utilisations than those for which it is intended.</p>	



SAFETY DATA SHEET

FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE

<p>1. IDENTIFICATION</p> <p>- Produit / Product</p> <p>- Raison sociale du fabricant / Trade name of the manufacturer</p>	<p>EASE</p> <p>Cire à épiler avec bandes pour usage professionnel uniquement / Depilatory wax with strips for professional use only</p> <p>PERRON RIGOT – Laboratoires EPL 9 rue Saint Fiacre, 75002 Paris - FRANCE Phone : +33.1.47.42.88.41 – Fax : +33.1.42.21.30.34</p>
<p>2. COMPOSITION</p> <p>Composants apportant un danger / Components contributing to hazards</p> <p>Ingredients INCI (PCPC)</p>	<p>Aucun. C'est un produit cosmétique donc ne pouvant nuire à la santé du consommateur dans les conditions normales et prévisibles d'utilisation. / None. It's a cosmetic product that is safe for consumers under intended and reasonably foreseeable use.</p> <p>Glyceryl rosinat, Rosin / Colophonium, Triethylene glycol rosinat, Coconut oil / Cocos nucifera oil, Titanium dioxide / CI 77891, Pentaerythrityl tetra-di-T-butyl hydroxyhydrocinnamate, Iron oxides / CI 77499 / CI 77491 / CI 77492, Octyldodecanol, Stearic acid, Magnesium hydroxide, Aluminium hydroxide, Sorbitan oleate, Limonene</p>
<p>3. IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS / HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION</p>	<p>Absence de danger dans les conditions normales d'emploi / Not dangerous in normal conditions</p>
<p>4. MESURES DE PREMIERS SECOURS / FIRST AID PROCEDURES</p>	<p>Contact avec les yeux : rincer abondamment avec de l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Si des effets apparaissent, consulter un médecin ou ophtamologiste / Contact with eyes : flush with water for 20 minutes. Take medical advice.</p> <p>Contact avec la peau : ce produit sert à retirer les poils de la peau. Il doit être ramolli à 30-40°C pour être utilisé, à ces températures, ce produit est chaud et peut provoquer des brûlures aux yeux et à la peau en cas de mauvaise utilisation. En cas de contact avec le produit surchauffé rincer à l'eau froide et consulter rapidement un médecin / Contact with skin : primary use is for removal of hair from skin. The product is intended to be molten state, optimally at 30-40°C; at these temperatures this product has a high latent heat and consequently may cause burns to eyes and skin in case of bad use. In case of overheated product contact, cool with water and see immediately a doctor.</p> <p>En cas d'ingestion, ne pas faire vomir. Consulter un médecin / In case of ingestion, do not induce vomiting. Take medical advice.</p> <p>En cas d'inhalation / inhalation case : NA</p>



<p>5. MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE / FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Moyens d'extinction / Extinguishing media - Mesures particulières de protection dans la lutte contre l'incendie / Special protective measures against fire 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Mousse, poudre chimique, CO₂ / Sprinkler, foam, powder extinguisher - En cas d'incendie, porter un masque respiratoire autonome pour se protéger d'éventuelles fumées de décomposition ou du manque d'oxygène, en cas de fumées abondantes, / In case of fire, use self-contained breathing apparatus to protect against potential hazardous combustion or decomposition products and oxygen deficiencies, in case of abundant smokes
<p>6. MESURES EN CAS DE DISPERSION ACCIDENTELLE / ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES</p>	<p>Ventiler. Porter des vêtements de protection. Si du produit chaud tombe par terre, laisser refroidir et ramasser mécaniquement.</p> <p>Ventilate. Wear protective equipment. If molten material falls onto the ground, allow to cool and then use a non-sparking shovel. Mechanical gathering</p>
<p>7. MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE / HANDLING AND STORAGE</p>	<p>Conserver dans l'emballage d'origine dans un endroit sec et entre 10°C et 25°C. Keep in its original packaging in a dry place, between 10°C and 25°C.</p>
<p>8. PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE PROTECTIVE MEASURES</p>	<p>Non considéré comme matière dangereuse. A utiliser suivant le mode d'emploi / Not considered as a dangerous matter. To be used according the instructions for use</p>
<p>9. PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES / CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Etat physique / Physical state - Couleur / Colour - Températures caractéristiques / Characteristic temperatures - Solubilité / Solubility 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Mou / Soft - Iv oire / Iv ory - Température d'auto-inflammation / Self ignition temperature > 300°C - Point éclair / Flash point > 180°C - Insoluble dans l'eau / Insoluble in water
<p>10. STABILITE ET REACTIVITE STABILITY AND REACTIVITY</p>	<p>Le produit est stable et inerte dans des conditions normales d'utilisation et de stockage / The product is stable and unreactive under normal conditions of storage and use</p>
<p>11. INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Inoffensif dans les conditions normales d'utilisation / Not dangerous in the normal conditions of use
<p>12. INFORMATIONS ECOLOGIQUES ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION</p>	<p>Le produit n'est pas biodégradable / The product is not biodegradable</p>
<p>13. CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L'ELIMINATION / DISPOSAL</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Ne pas jeter dans le milieu naturel et dans l'eau / No throwing in water and in natural environment - Se conformer aux règlements et arrêtés préfectoraux en vigueur / Take into consideration the local authority regulations



<p>14. TRANSPORT ONU N° / UN N°</p>	<p>PRODUIT NON DANGEREUX / NOT A DANGEROUS GOOD</p> <p>R.T.M.D. – RID/ADR I.M.D.G. Maritime - OACI</p> <p>NON REPRIS COMME MATIERE DANGEREUSE NOT SUBJECT TO THE A.M REGULATIONS</p>
<p>15. INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES REGULATIONS INFORMATION</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Sur la base des données en notre possession, n'est pas classée selon les directives 67/548/CEE et 88/379/CEE - Not classified according to 67/548/CEE and 88/379/CEE
<p>16. AUTRES INFORMATIONS OTHER INFORMATION</p>	<p>Aucune / None</p>
<p>Cette fiche complète la notice technique d'utilisation mais ne la remplace pas. Les renseignements qu'elle contient sont basés sur l'état de nos connaissances relatives au produit concerné à la date du 05/03/15. Ils sont donnés de bonne foi. Il est de la responsabilité de l'utilisateur lors de la manutention, du stockage et de la mise en œuvre du produit, de se référer aux textes législatifs, réglementaires et administratifs en vigueur concernant la protection des travailleurs, de la population et de l'environnement.</p> <p>This sheet completes the technical sheet of use but doesn't replace it. The information contained in this sheet is based on our knowledge of the product at the date 05/03/15. It is given quite sincerely. Moreover, the attention of the users is drawn on the risks possibly taken when a product is used for other utilisations than those for which it is intended.</p>	



SAFETY DATA SHEET

FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE

<p>1. IDENTIFICATION</p> <p>- Produit / Product</p> <p>- Raison sociale du fabricant / Trade name of the manufacturer</p>	<p>EUROBLONDE, Edition gold 80 ans / years</p> <p>Cire à épiler sans bande pour usage professionnel uniquement / Depilatory stripless wax for professional use only</p> <p>PERRON RIGOT – Laboratoires EPL 9 rue Saint Fiacre, 75002 Paris - FRANCE Phone : +33.1.47.42.88.41 – Fax : +33.1.42.21.30.34</p>
<p>2. COMPOSITION</p> <p>Composants apportant un danger / Components contributing to hazards</p> <p>Ingredients</p>	<p>Aucun. C'est un produit cosmétique donc ne pouvant nuire à la santé du consommateur dans les conditions normales et prévisibles d'utilisation. / None. It's a cosmetic product that is safe for consumers under intended and reasonably foreseeable use.</p> <p>Glyceryl rosinate, Colophonium (Rosin), Cera alba (Beeswax), Ethylene/VA copolymer, Paraffin, Triethylene glycol rosinate, Cocos nucifera (Coconut) oil, Parfum (Fragrance), Pentaerythrityl tetra-di-T-butyl hydroxyhydrocinnamate, CI 77019 (Mica), CI 77891 (Titanium dioxide), CI 77491 (Iron oxide), Limonene, Benzyl salicylate, Hexyl cinnamal</p>
<p>3. IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS / HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION</p>	<p>Absence de danger dans les conditions normales d'emploi / Not dangerous in normal conditions</p>
<p>4. MESURES DE PREMIERS SECOURS / FIRST AID PROCEDURES</p>	<p>Contact avec les yeux : rincer abondamment avec de l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Si des effets apparaissent, consulter un médecin ou ophtalmologiste / Contact with eyes : flush with water for 20 minutes. Take medical advice.</p> <p>Contact avec la peau : ce produit sert à retirer les poils de la peau. Il doit être ramolli à 55-65°C pour être utilisé, à ces températures, ce produit est chaud et peut provoquer des brûlures aux yeux et à la peau en cas de mauvaise utilisation. En cas de contact avec le produit surchauffé rincer à l'eau froide et consulter rapidement un médecin / Contact with skin : primary use is for removal of hair from skin. The product is intended to be molten state, optimally at 55-65 °C; at these temperatures this product has a high latent heat and consequently may cause burns to eyes and skin in case of bad use. In case of overheated product contact, cool with water and see immediately a doctor.</p> <p>En cas d'ingestion, ne pas faire vomir. Consulter un médecin / In case of ingestion, do not induce vomiting. Take medical advice.</p> <p>En cas d'inhalation / inhalation case : NA</p>



<p>5. MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE / FIRE fighting MEASURES</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Moyens d'extinction / Extinguishing media - Mesures particulières de protection dans la lutte contre l'incendie / Special protective measures against fire 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Mousse, poudre chimique, CO2 / Sprinkler, foam, powder extinguisher <p>En cas d'incendie, porter un masque respiratoire autonome pour se protéger d'éventuelles fumées de décomposition ou du manque d'oxygène, en cas de fumées abondantes, / In case of fire, use self-contained breathing apparatus to protect against potential hazardous combustion or decomposition products and oxygen deficiencies, in case of abundant smokes</p>
<p>6. MESURES EN CAS DE DISPERSION ACCIDENTELLE / ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES</p>	<p>Ventiler. Porter des vêtements de protection. Si du produit chaud tombe par terre, laisser refroidir et ramasser mécaniquement.</p> <p>Ventilate. Wear protective equipment. If molten material falls onto the ground, allow to cool and then use a non-sparkling shovel. Mechanical gathering</p>
<p>7. MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE / HANDLING AND STORAGE</p>	<p>Conserver dans l'emballage d'origine dans un endroit sec et entre 10°C et 25°C. Keep in its original packaging in a dry place, between 10°C and 25°C.</p>
<p>8. PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE PROTECTIVE MEASURES</p>	<p>Non considéré comme matière dangereuse. A utiliser suivant le mode d'emploi / Not considered as a dangerous matter. To be used according the instructions for use</p>
<p>9. PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES / CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Etat physique / Physical state - Couleur / Colour - Températures caractéristiques / Characteristic temperatures - Solubilité / Solubility 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Solide / Solid - Or / Gold - Point de fusion / melting point : 59-64°C - Insoluble dans l'eau / Insoluble in water
<p>10. STABILITE ET REACTIVITE STABILITY AND REACTIVITY</p>	<p>Le produit est stable et inerte dans des conditions normales d'utilisation et de stockage / The product is stable and unreactive under normal conditions of storage and use</p>
<p>11. INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Inoffensif dans les conditions normales d'utilisation / Not dangerous in the normal conditions of use
<p>12. INFORMATIONS ECOLOGIQUES ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION</p>	<p>Le produit n'est pas biodégradable / The product is not biodegradable</p>



13. CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L'ELIMINATION / DISPOSAL	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - NE PAS JETER DANS LE MILIEU NATUREL ET DANS L'EAU / NO THROWING IN WATER AND IN NATURAL ENVIRONMENT - SE CONFORMER AUX REGLEMENTS ET ARRETES PREFECTORAUX EN VIGUEUR / TAKE INTO CONSIDERATION THE LOCAL AUTHORITY REGULATIONS
14. TRANSPORT ONU N°/ UN N°	<p style="text-align: center;">PRODUIT NON DANGEREUX / NOT A DANGEROUS GOOD</p> <p style="text-align: center;">R.T.M.D. – RID/ADR I.M.D.G. Maritime - OACI</p> <p style="text-align: center;">NON REPRIS COMME MATIERE DANGEREUSE NOT SUBJECT TO THE A.M REGULATIONS</p>
15. INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES REGULATIONS INFORMATION	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Sur la base des données en notre possession, n'est pas classée selon les directives 67/548/CEE et 88/379/CEE - Not classified according to 67/548/CEE and 88/379/CEE
16. AUTRES INFORMATIONS OTHER INFORMATION	<p style="text-align: center;">Aucune / None</p>

Cette fiche complète la notice technique d'utilisation mais ne la remplace pas. Les renseignements qu'elle contient sont basés sur l'état de nos connaissances relatives au produit concerné à la date du 05/10/2016. Ils sont donnés de bonne foi. Il est de la responsabilité de l'utilisateur lors de la manutention, du stockage et de la mise en œuvre du produit, de se référer aux textes législatifs, réglementaires et administratifs en vigueur concernant la protection des travailleurs, de la population et de l'environnement.

This sheet completes the technical sheet of use but doesn't replace it. The information contained in this sheet is based on our knowledge of the product at the date 05/10/2016. It is given quite sincerely. Moreover, the attention of the users is drawn on the risks possibly taken when a product is used for other utilisations than those for which it is intended.



SAFETY DATA SHEET

FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE

<p>1. IDENTIFICATION</p> <p>- Produit / Product</p> <p>- Raison sociale du fabricant / Trade name of the manufacturer</p>	<p>EUROSE</p> <p>Cire à épiler sans bande pour usage professionnel uniquement / Depilatory stripless wax for professional use only</p> <p>PERRON RIGOT – Laboratoires EPL 9 rue Saint Fiacre, 75002 Paris - FRANCE Phone : +33.1.47.42.88.41 – Fax : +33.1.42.21.30.34</p>
<p>2. COMPOSITION</p> <p>Composants apportant un danger / Components contributing to hazards</p> <p>Ingredients</p>	<p>Aucun. C'est un produit cosmétique donc ne pouvant nuire à la santé du consommateur dans les conditions normales et prévisibles d'utilisation. / None. It's a cosmetic product that is safe for consumers under intended and reasonably foreseeable use.</p> <p>Glyceryl rosinate, Colophonium (Rosin), Ethylene/VA copolymer, Cera alba (Beeswax), Paraffin, Triethylene glycol rosinate, CI 77891 (Titanium dioxide), Cocos nucifera (Coconut) oil, Pentaerythrityl tetra-di-T-butyl hydroxy hydrocinnamate, CI 15850 (D&C Red 7 lake), Limonene</p>
<p>3. IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS / HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION</p>	<p>Absence de danger dans les conditions normales d'emploi / Not dangerous in normal conditions</p>
<p>4. MESURES DE PREMIERS SECOURS / FIRST AID PROCEDURES</p>	<p>Contact avec les yeux : rincer abondamment avec de l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Si des effets apparaissent, consulter un médecin ou ophtalmologiste / Contact with eyes : flush with water for 20 minutes. Take medical advice.</p> <p>Contact avec la peau : ce produit sert à retirer les poils de la peau. Il doit être ramolli à 55-65°C pour être utilisé, à ces températures, ce produit est chaud et peut provoquer des brûlures aux yeux et à la peau en cas de mauvaise utilisation. En cas de contact avec le produit surchauffé rincer à l'eau froide et consulter rapidement un médecin / Contact with skin : primary use is for removal of hair from skin. The product is intended to be molten state, optimally at 55-65 °C; at these temperatures this product has a high latent heat and consequently may cause burns to eyes and skin in case of bad use. In case of overheated product contact, cool with water and see immediately a doctor.</p> <p>En cas d'ingestion, ne pas faire vomir. Consulter un médecin / In case of ingestion, do not induce vomiting. Take medical advice.</p> <p>En cas d'inhalation / inhalation case : NA</p>



<p>5. MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE / FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Moyens d'extinction / Extinguishing media - Mesures particulières de protection dans la lutte contre l'incendie / Special protective measures against fire 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Mousse, poudre chimique, CO₂ / Sprinkler, foam, powder extinguisher - En cas d'incendie, porter un masque respiratoire autonome pour se protéger d'éventuelles fumées de décomposition ou du manque d'oxygène, en cas de fumées abondantes, / In case of fire, use self-contained breathing apparatus to protect against potential hazardous combustion or decomposition products and oxygen deficiencies, in case of abundant smokes
<p>6. MESURES EN CAS DE DISPERSION ACCIDENTELLE / ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES</p>	<p>Ventiler. Porter des vêtements de protection. Si du produit chaud tombe par terre, laisser refroidir et ramasser mécaniquement.</p> <p>Ventilate. Wear protective equipment. If molten material falls onto the ground, allow to cool and then use a non-sparkling shovel. Mechanical gathering</p>
<p>7. MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE / HANDLING AND STORAGE</p>	<p>Conserver dans l'emballage d'origine dans un endroit sec et entre 10°C et 25°C. Keep in its original packaging in a dry place, between 10°C and 25°C.</p>
<p>8. PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE PROTECTIVE MEASURES</p>	<p>Non considéré comme matière dangereuse. A utiliser suivant le mode d'emploi / Not considered as a dangerous matter. To be used according the instructions for use</p>
<p>9. PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES / CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Etat physique / Physical state - Couleur / Colour - Températures caractéristiques / Characteristic temperatures - Solubilité / Solubility 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Solide / Solid - Rose / Pink - Point de fusion / melting point : 57-62°C - Insoluble dans l'eau / Insoluble in water
<p>10. STABILITE ET REACTIVITE STABILITY AND REACTIVITY</p>	<p>Le produit est stable et inerte dans des conditions normales d'utilisation et de stockage / The product is stable and unreactive under normal conditions of storage and use</p>
<p>11. INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Inoffensif dans les conditions normales d'utilisation / Not dangerous in the normal conditions of use



12. INFORMATIONS ECOLOGIQUES ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION	LE PRODUIT N'EST PAS BIODEGRADABLE / THE PRODUCT IS NOT BIODEGRADABLE
13. CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L'ELIMINATION / DISPOSAL	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - NE PAS JETER DANS LE MILIEU NATUREL ET DANS L'EAU / NO THROWING IN WATER AND IN NATURAL ENVIRONMENT - SE CONFORMER AUX REGLEMENTS ET ARRETES PREFECTORAUX EN VIGUEUR / TAKE INTO CONSIDERATION THE LOCAL AUTHORITY REGULATIONS
14. TRANSPORT ONU N° / UN N°	PRODUIT NON DANGEREUX / NOT A DANGEROUS GOOD R.T.M.D. – RID/ADR I.M.D.G. Maritime - OACI NON REPRIS COMME MATIERE DANGEREUSE NOT SUBJECT TO THE A.M REGULATIONS
15. INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES REGULATIONS INFORMATION	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Sur la base des données en notre possession, n'est pas classée selon les directives 67/548/CEE et 88/379/CEE - Not classified according to 67/548/CEE and 88/379/CEE
16. AUTRES INFORMATIONS OTHER INFORMATION	Aucune / None

Cette fiche complète la notice technique d'utilisation mais ne la remplace pas. Les renseignements qu'elle contient sont basés sur l'état de nos connaissances relatives au produit concerné à la date du 05/10/16. Ils sont donnés de bonne foi. Il est de la responsabilité de l'utilisateur lors de la manutention, du stockage et de la mise en œuvre du produit, de se référer aux textes législatifs, réglementaires et administratifs en vigueur concernant la protection des travailleurs, de la population et de l'environnement.

This sheet completes the technical sheet of use but doesn't replace it. The information contained in this sheet is based on our knowledge of the product at the date 05/10/16. It is given quite sincerely. Moreover, the attention of the users is drawn on the risks possibly taken when a product is used for other utilisations than those for which it is intended.



SAFETY DATA SHEET

FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE

<p>1. IDENTIFICATION</p> <p>- Produit / Product</p> <p>- Raison sociale du fabricant / Trade name of the manufacturer</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">FORTE</p> <p>Cire à épiler avec bandes pour usage professionnel uniquement / Depilatory wax with strips for professional use only</p> <p>PERRON RIGOT – Laboratoires EPL 9 rue Saint Fiacre, 75002 Paris - FRANCE Phone : +33.1.47.42.88.41 – Fax : +33.1.42.21.30.34</p>
<p>2. COMPOSITION</p> <p>Composants apportant un danger / Components contributing to hazards</p> <p>Ingredients INCI (PCPC)</p>	<p>Aucun. C'est un produit cosmétique donc ne pouvant nuire à la santé du consommateur dans les conditions normales et prévisibles d'utilisation. / None. It's a cosmetic product that is safe for consumers under intended and reasonably foreseeable use.</p> <p>Glyceryl rosinat, Triethylene glycol rosinat, Paraffinum liquidum (Mineral oil), Prunus Amygdalus Dulcis (Sweet almond) oil</p>
<p>3. IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS / HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION</p>	<p>Absence de danger dans les conditions normales d'emploi / Not dangerous in normal conditions</p>
<p>4. MESURES DE PREMIERS SECOURS / FIRST AID PROCEDURES</p>	<p>Contact avec les yeux : rincer abondamment avec de l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Si des effets apparaissent, consulter un médecin ou ophtamologiste / Contact with eyes : flush with water for 20 minutes. Take medical advice.</p> <p>Contact avec la peau : ce produit sert à retirer les poils de la peau. Il doit être ramolli à 30-40°C pour être utilisé; à ces températures, ce produit est chaud et peut provoquer des brûlures aux yeux et à la peau en cas de mauvaise utilisation. En cas de contact avec le produit surchauffé rincer à l'eau froide et consulter rapidement un médecin / Contact with skin : primary use is for removal of hair from skin. The product is intended to be molten state, optimally at 30-40°C; at these temperatures this product has a high latent heat and consequently may cause burns to eyes and skin in case of bad use. In case of overheated product contact, cool with water and see immediately a doctor.</p> <p>En cas d'ingestion, ne pas faire vomir. Consulter un médecin / In case of ingestion, do not induce vomiting. Take medical advice.</p> <p>En cas d'inhalation / inhalation case : NA</p>
<p>5. MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE / FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES</p> <p>- Moyens d'extinction / Extinguishing media</p> <p>- Mesures particulières de protection dans la lutte contre l'incendie / Special protective measures against fire</p>	<p>- Mousse, poudre chimique, CO₂ / Sprinkler, foam, powder extinguisher</p> <p>En cas d'incendie, porter un masque respiratoire autonome pour se protéger d'éventuelles fumées de décomposition ou du manque d'oxygène, en cas de fumées abondantes, / In case of fire, use self-contained breathing apparatus to protect against potential hazardous combustion or decomposition products and oxygen deficiencies, in case of abundant smokes</p>



6. MESURES EN CAS DE DISPERSION ACCIDENTELLE / ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES	<p>Ventiler. Porter des vêtements de protection. Si du produit chaud tombe par terre, laisser refroidir et ramasser mécaniquement.</p> <p>Ventilate. Wear protective equipment. If molten material falls onto the ground, allow to cool and then use a non-sparking shovel. Mechanical gathering</p>
7. MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE / HANDLING AND STORAGE	<p>Conserver dans l'emballage d'origine dans un endroit sec et entre 10°C et 25°C.</p> <p>Keep in its original packaging in a dry place, between 10°C and 25°C.</p>
8. PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE PROTECTIVE MEASURES	<p>Non considéré comme matière dangereuse. A utiliser suivant le mode d'emploi / Not considered as a dangerous matter. To be used according the instructions for use</p>
9. PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES / CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES - Etat physique / Physical state - Couleur / Colour - Températures caractéristiques / Characteristic temperatures - Solubilité / Solubility	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Mou / Soft - Miel / Honey - Température d'auto-inflammation / Self ignition temperature > 300°C - Point éclair / Flash point > 180°C - Insoluble dans l'eau / Insoluble in water
10. STABILITE ET REACTIVITE STABILITY AND REACTIVITY	<p>Le produit est stable et inerte dans des conditions normales d'utilisation et de stockage / The product is stable and unreactive under normal conditions of storage and use</p>
11. INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Inoffensif dans les conditions normales d'utilisation / Not dangerous in the normal conditions of use
12. INFORMATIONS ECOLOGIQUES ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION	<p>Le produit n'est pas biodégradable / The product is not biodegradable</p>
13. CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L'ELIMINATION / DISPOSAL	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Ne pas jeter dans le milieu naturel et dans l'eau / No throwing in water and in natural environment - Se conformer aux règlements et arrêtés préfectoraux en vigueur / Take into consideration the local authority regulations



14. TRANSPORT ONU N°/ UN N°	<p style="text-align: center;">PRODUIT NON DANGEREUX / NOT A DANGEROUS GOOD</p> <p style="text-align: center;">R.T.M.D. – RID/ADR I.M.D.G. Maritime - OACI</p> <p style="text-align: center;">NON REPRIS COMME MATIERE DANGEREUSE NOT SUBJECT TO THE A.M REGULATIONS</p>
15. INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES REGULATIONS INFORMATION	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Sur la base des données en notre possession, n'est pas classée selon les directives 67/548/CEE et 88/379/CEE - Not classified according to 67/548/CEE and 88/379/CEE
16. AUTRES INFORMATIONS OTHER INFORMATION	<p style="text-align: center;">Aucune / None</p>

Cette fiche complète la notice technique d'utilisation mais ne la remplace pas. Les renseignements qu'elle contient sont basés sur l'état de nos connaissances relatives au produit concerné à la date du 09/03/15. Ils sont donnés de bonne foi. Il est de la responsabilité de l'utilisateur lors de la manutention, du stockage et de la mise en œuvre du produit, de se référer aux textes législatifs, réglementaires et administratifs en vigueur concernant la protection des travailleurs, de la population et de l'environnement.

This sheet completes the technical sheet of use but doesn't replace it. The information contained in this sheet is based on our knowledge of the product at the date 09/03/15. It is given quite sincerely. Moreover, the attention of the users is drawn on the risks possibly taken when a product is used for other utilisations than those for which it is intended.



SAFETY DATA SHEET

FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE

<p>1. IDENTIFICATION</p> <p>- Produit / Product</p> <p>- Raison sociale du fabricant / Trade name of the manufacturer</p>	<p>HOMME</p> <p>Cire à épiler sans bande pour usage professionnel uniquement / Depilatory stripless wax for professional use only</p> <p>PERRON RIGOT - – Laboratoires EPL 9 rue Saint Fiacre, 75002 Paris - FRANCE Phone : +33.1.47.42.88.41 – Fax : +33.1.42.21.30.34</p>
<p>2. COMPOSITION</p> <p>Composants apportant un danger / Components contributing to hazards</p> <p>Ingredients</p>	<p>Aucun. C'est un produit cosmétique donc ne pouvant nuire à la santé du consommateur dans les conditions normales et prévisibles d'utilisation. / None. It's a cosmetic product that is safe for consumers under intended and reasonably foreseeable use.</p> <p>Glyceril rosinate, Cera alba (Beeswax), Colophonium (Rosin), Ethylene/VA copolymer, Lanolin, Triethanolamine, Hydroabietyl alcohol, Parfum (Fragrance), CI 77891 / CI 77019 (Titanium dioxide / Mica), CI 61565 (D&C green 6), Linalool, Butylphenyl methylpropional</p>
<p>3. IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS / HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION</p>	<p>Absence de danger dans les conditions normales d'emploi / Not dangerous in normal conditions</p>
<p>4. MESURES DE PREMIERS SECOURS / FIRST AID PROCEDURES</p>	<p>Contact avec les yeux : rincer abondamment avec de l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Si des effets apparaissent, consulter un médecin ou ophtalmologiste / Contact with eyes : flush with water for 20 minutes. Take medical advice.</p> <p>Contact avec la peau : ce produit sert à retirer les poils de la peau. Il doit être ramolli à 55-65°C pour être utilisé; à ces températures, ce produit est chaud et peut provoquer des brûlures aux yeux et à la peau en cas de mauvaise utilisation. En cas de contact avec le produit surchauffé rincer à l'eau froide et consulter rapidement un médecin / Contact with skin : primary use is for removal of hair from skin. The product is intended to be molten state, optimally at 55-65 °C; at these temperatures this product has a high latent heat and consequently may cause burns to eyes and skin in case of bad use. In case of overheated product contact, cool with water and see immediately a doctor.</p> <p>En cas d'ingestion, ne pas faire vomir. Consulter un médecin / In case of ingestion, do not induce vomiting. Take medical advice.</p> <p>En cas d'inhalation / inhalation case : NA</p>
<p>5. MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE / FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES</p> <p>- Moyens d'extinction / Extinguishing media</p> <p>- Mesures particulières de protection dans la lutte contre l'incendie / Special protective measures against fire</p>	<p>- Mousse, poudre chimique, CO₂ / Sprinkler, foam, powder extinguisher</p> <p>En cas d'incendie, porter un masque respiratoire autonome pour se protéger d'éventuelles fumées de décomposition ou du manque d'oxygène, en cas de fumées abondantes, / In case of fire, use self-contained breathing apparatus to protect against potential hazardous combustion or decomposition products and oxygen deficiencies, in case of abundant smokes</p>



<p>6. MESURES EN CAS DE DISPERSION ACCIDENTELLE / ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES</p>	<p>Ventiler. Porter des vêtements de protection. Si du produit chaud tombe par terre, laisser refroidir et ramasser mécaniquement. Ventilate. Wear protective equipment. If molten material falls onto the ground, allow to cool and then use a non-sparkling shovel. Mechanical gathering</p>
<p>7. MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE / HANDLING AND STORAGE</p>	<p>Conserver dans l'emballage d'origine dans un endroit sec et entre 10°C et 25°C. Keep in its original packaging in a dry place, between 10°C and 25°C.</p>
<p>8. PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE / PROTECTIVE MEASURES</p>	<p>Non considéré comme matière dangereuse. A utiliser suivant le mode d'emploi / Not considered as a dangerous matter. To be used according the instructions for use</p>
<p>9. PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES / CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Etat physique / Physical state - Couleur / Colour - Températures caractéristiques / Characteristic temperatures - Solubilité / Solubility 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Solide / Solid - Vert nacré / Pearly green - Point de fusion / melting point : 59-64°C - Insoluble dans l'eau / Insoluble in water
<p>10. STABILITE ET REACTIVITE / STABILITY AND REACTIVITY</p>	<p>Le produit est stable et inerte dans des conditions normales d'utilisation et de stockage / The product is stable and unreactive under normal conditions of storage and use</p>
<p>11. INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES / TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Inoffensif dans les conditions normales d'utilisation / Not dangerous in the normal conditions of use
<p>12. INFORMATIONS ECOLOGIQUES / ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION</p>	<p>Le produit n'est pas biodégradable / The product is not biodegradable</p>
<p>13. CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L'ELIMINATION / DISPOSAL</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Ne pas jeter dans le milieu naturel et dans l'eau / No throwing in water and in natural environment - Se conformer aux règlements et arrêtés préfectoraux en vigueur / Take into consideration the local authority regulations



14. TRANSPORT ONU N° / UN N°	<p style="text-align: center;">PRODUIT NON DANGEREUX / NOT A DANGEROUS GOOD</p> <p style="text-align: center;">R.T.M.D. – RID/ADR I.M.D.G. Maritime - OACI</p> <p style="text-align: center;">NON REPRIS COMME MATIERE DANGEREUSE NOT SUBJECT TO THE A.M REGULATIONS</p>
15. INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES REGULATIONS INFORMATION	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Sur la base des données en notre possession, n'est pas classée selon les directives 67/548/CEE et 88/379/CEE - Not classified according to 67/548/CEE and 88/379/CEE
16. AUTRES INFORMATIONS OTHER INFORMATION	<p style="text-align: center;">Aucune / None</p>
<p>Cette fiche complète la notice technique d'utilisation mais ne la remplace pas. Les renseignements qu'elle contient sont basés sur l'état de nos connaissances relatives au produit concerné à la date du 05/10/16. Ils sont donnés de bonne foi. Il est de la responsabilité de l'utilisateur lors de la manutention, du stockage et de la mise en œuvre du produit, de se référer aux textes législatifs, réglementaires et administratifs en vigueur concernant la protection des travailleurs, de la population et de l'environnement.</p> <p>This sheet completes the technical sheet of use but doesn't replace it. The information contained in this sheet is based on our knowledge of the product at the date 05/10/16. It is given quite sincerely. Moreover, the attention of the users is drawn on the risks possibly taken when a product is used for other utilisations than those for which it is intended.</p>	



SAFETY DATA SHEET

FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE

<p>1. IDENTIFICATION</p> <p>- Produit / Product</p> <p>- Raison sociale du fabricant / Trade name of the manufacturer</p>	<p>INTIMATE 4</p> <p>Cire à épiler sans bande pour usage professionnel uniquement / Depilatory stripless wax for professional use only</p> <p>PERRON RIGOT – Laboratoires EPL 9 rue Saint Fiacre, 75002 Paris - FRANCE Phone : +33.1.47.42.88.41 – Fax : +33.1.42.21.30.34</p>
<p>2. COMPOSITION</p> <p>Composants apportant un danger / Components contributing to hazards</p> <p>Ingredients</p>	<p>Aucun. C'est un produit cosmétique donc ne pouvant nuire à la santé du consommateur dans les conditions normales et prévisibles d'utilisation. / None. It's a cosmetic product that is safe for consumers under intended and reasonably foreseeable use.</p> <p>Glyceryl rosinat, Colophonium (Rosin), Ethylene/VA copolymer, Cera alba (Beeswax), Paraffin, Triethylene glycol rosinat, CI 77891 (Titanium dioxide), Cocos nucifera (Coconut) oil, Rosmarinus Officinalis (Rosemary) leaf extract, Helianthus Annuus (Sunflower) seed oil, Parfum (Fragrance), CI 61565 (D&C green 6), Limonene, Hexyl cinnamal</p>
<p>3. IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS / HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION</p>	<p>Absence de danger dans les conditions normales d'emploi / Not dangerous in normal conditions</p>
<p>4. MESURES DE PREMIERS SECOURS / FIRST AID PROCEDURES</p>	<p>Contact avec les yeux : rincer abondamment avec de l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Si des effets apparaissent, consulter un médecin ou ophtalmologiste / Contact with eyes : flush with water for 20 minutes. Take medical advice.</p> <p>Contact avec la peau : ce produit sert à retirer les poils de la peau. Il doit être ramolli à 55-65°C pour être utilisé; à ces températures, ce produit est chaud et peut provoquer des brûlures aux yeux et à la peau en cas de mauvaise utilisation. En cas de contact avec le produit surchauffé rincer à l'eau froide et consulter rapidement un médecin / Contact with skin : primary use is for removal of hair from skin. The product is intended to be molten state, optimally at 55-65 °C; at these temperatures this product has a high latent heat and consequently may cause burns to eyes and skin in case of bad use. In case of overheated product contact, cool with water and see immediately a doctor.</p> <p>En cas d'ingestion, ne pas faire vomir. Consulter un médecin / In case of ingestion, do not induce vomiting. Take medical advice.</p> <p>En cas d'inhalation / inhalation case : NA</p>



<p>5. MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE / FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Moyens d'extinction / Extinguishing media - Mesures particulières de protection dans la lutte contre l'incendie / Special protective measures against fire 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Mousse, poudre chimique, CO₂ / Sprinkler, foam, powder extinguisher - En cas d'incendie, porter un masque respiratoire autonome pour se protéger d'éventuelles fumées de décomposition ou du manque d'oxygène, en cas de fumées abondantes, / In case of fire, use self-contained breathing apparatus to protect against potential hazardous combustion or decomposition products and oxygen deficiencies, in case of abundant smokes
<p>6. MESURES EN CAS DE DISPERSION ACCIDENTELLE / ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES</p>	<p>Ventiler. Porter des vêtements de protection. Si du produit chaud tombe par terre, laisser refroidir et ramasser mécaniquement.</p> <p>Ventilate. Wear protective equipment. If molten material falls onto the ground, allow to cool and then use a non-sparking shovel. Mechanical gathering</p>
<p>7. MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE / HANDLING AND STORAGE</p>	<p>Conserver dans l'emballage d'origine dans un endroit sec et entre 10°C et 25°C. Keep in its original packaging in a dry place, between 10°C and 25°C.</p>
<p>8. PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE PROTECTIVE MEASURES</p>	<p>Non considéré comme matière dangereuse. A utiliser suivant le mode d'emploi / Not considered as a dangerous matter. To be used according the instructions for use</p>
<p>9. PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES / CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Etat physique / Physical state - Couleur / Colour - Températures caractéristiques / Characteristic temperatures - Solubilité / Solubility 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Solide / Solid - Bleu turquoise / Turquoise - Point de fusion / melting point : 57-62°C - Insoluble dans l'eau / Insoluble in water
<p>10. STABILITE ET REACTIVITE STABILITY AND REACTIVITY</p>	<p>Le produit est stable et inerte dans des conditions normales d'utilisation et de stockage / The product is stable and unreactive under normal conditions of storage and use</p>
<p>11. INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Inoffensif dans les conditions normales d'utilisation / Not dangerous in the normal conditions of use



12. INFORMATIONS ECOLOGIQUES ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION	LE PRODUIT N'EST PAS BIODEGRADABLE / THE PRODUCT IS NOT BIODEGRADABLE
13. CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L'ELIMINATION / DISPOSAL	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - NE PAS JETER DANS LE MILIEU NATUREL ET DANS L'EAU / NO THROWING IN WATER AND IN NATURAL ENVIRONMENT - SE CONFORMER AUX REGLEMENTS ET ARRETES PREFECTORAUX EN VIGUEUR / TAKE INTO CONSIDERATION THE LOCAL AUTHORITY REGULATIONS
14. TRANSPORT ONU N° / UN N°	PRODUIT NON DANGEREUX / NOT A DANGEROUS GOOD R.T.M.D. – RID/ADR I.M.D.G. Maritime - OACI NON REPRIS COMME MATIERE DANGEREUSE NOT SUBJECT TO THE A.M REGULATIONS
15. INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES REGULATIONS INFORMATION	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Sur la base des données en notre possession, n'est pas classée selon les directives 67/548/CEE et 88/379/CEE - Not classified according to 67/548/CEE and 88/379/CEE
16. AUTRES INFORMATIONS OTHER INFORMATION	Aucune / None

Cette fiche complète la notice technique d'utilisation mais ne la remplace pas. Les renseignements qu'elle contient sont basés sur l'état de nos connaissances relatives au produit concerné à la date du 05/10/16. Ils sont donnés de bonne foi. Il est de la responsabilité de l'utilisateur lors de la manutention, du stockage et de la mise en œuvre du produit, de se référer aux textes législatifs, réglementaires et administratifs en vigueur concernant la protection des travailleurs, de la population et de l'environnement.

This sheet completes the technical sheet of use but doesn't replace it. The information contained in this sheet is based on our knowledge of the product at the date 05/10/16. It is given quite sincerely. Moreover, the attention of the users is drawn on the risks possibly taken when a product is used for other utilisations than those for which it is intended.



SAFETY DATA SHEET

FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE

<p>1. IDENTIFICATION</p> <p>- Produit / Product</p> <p>- Raison sociale du fabricant / Trade name of the manufacturer</p>	<p>NACREE BLANCHE</p> <p>Cire à épiler avec bandes pour usage professionnel uniquement / Depilatory wax with strips for professional use only</p> <p>PERRON RIGOT – Laboratoires EPL 9 rue Saint Fiacre, 75002 Paris - FRANCE Phone : +33.1.47.42.88.41 – Fax : +33.1.42.21.30.34</p>
<p>2. COMPOSITION</p> <p>Composants apportant un danger / Components contributing to hazards</p> <p>Ingredients INCI (PCPC)</p>	<p>Aucun. C'est un produit cosmétique donc ne pouvant nuire à la santé du consommateur dans les conditions normales et prévisibles d'utilisation. / None. It's a cosmetic product that is safe for consumers under intended and reasonably foreseeable use.</p> <p>Glyceryl rosinate, Paraffinum liquidum (Mineral oil), Cera microcristallina (Microcrystalline wax), CI 77891 / CI 77019 (Titanium dioxide / Mica), Prunus Amygdalus Dulcis (Sweet almond) oil</p>
<p>3. IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS / HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION</p>	<p>Absence de danger dans les conditions normales d'emploi / Not dangerous in normal conditions</p>
<p>4. MESURES DE PREMIERS SECOURS / FIRST AID PROCEDURES</p>	<p>Contact avec les yeux : rincer abondamment avec de l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Si des effets apparaissent, consulter un médecin ou ophtamologiste / Contact with eyes : flush with water for 20 minutes. Take medical advice.</p> <p>Contact avec la peau : ce produit sert à retirer les poils de la peau. Il doit être ramolli à 30-40°C pour être utilisé; à ces températures, ce produit est chaud et peut provoquer des brûlures aux yeux et à la peau en cas de mauvaise utilisation. En cas de contact avec le produit surchauffé rincer à l'eau froide et consulter rapidement un médecin / Contact with skin : primary use is for removal of hair from skin. The product is intended to be molten state, optimally at 30-40°C; at these temperatures this product has a high latent heat and consequently may cause burns to eyes and skin in case of bad use. In case of overheated product contact, cool with water and see immediately a doctor.</p> <p>En cas d'ingestion, ne pas faire vomir. Consulter un médecin / In case of ingestion, do not induce vomiting. Take medical advice.</p> <p>En cas d'inhalation / inhalation case : NA</p>
<p>5. MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE / FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES</p> <p>- Moyens d'extinction / Extinguishing media</p> <p>- Mesures particulières de protection dans la lutte contre l'incendie / Special protective measures against fire</p>	<p>- Mousse, poudre chimique, CO₂ / Sprinkler, foam, powder extinguisher</p> <p>En cas d'incendie, porter un masque respiratoire autonome pour se protéger d'éventuelles fumées de décomposition ou du manque d'oxygène, en cas de fumées abondantes, / In case of fire, use self-contained breathing apparatus to protect against potential hazardous combustion or decomposition products and oxygen deficiencies, in case of abundant smokes</p>



<p>6. MESURES EN CAS DE DISPERSION ACCIDENTELLE / ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES</p>	<p>Ventiler. Porter des vêtements de protection. Si du produit chaud tombe par terre, laisser refroidir et ramasser mécaniquement. Ventilate. Wear protective equipment. If molten material falls onto the ground, allow to cool and then use a non-sparkling shovel. Mechanical gathering</p>
<p>7. MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE / HANDLING AND STORAGE</p>	<p>Conserver dans l'emballage d'origine dans un endroit sec et entre 10°C et 25°C. Keep in its original packaging in a dry place, between 10°C and 25°C.</p>
<p>8. PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE / PROTECTIVE MEASURES</p>	<p>Non considéré comme matière dangereuse. A utiliser suivant le mode d'emploi / Not considered as a dangerous matter. To be used according the instructions for use</p>
<p>9. PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES / CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Etat physique / Physical state - Couleur / Colour - Températures caractéristiques / Characteristic temperatures - Solubilité / Solubility 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Mou / Soft - Blanc crème nacré / Pearly creamy - Température d'auto-inflammation / Self ignition temperature > 300°C - Point éclair / Flash point > 180°C - Insoluble dans l'eau / Insoluble in water
<p>10. STABILITE ET REACTIVITE / STABILITY AND REACTIVITY</p>	<p>Le produit est stable et inerte dans des conditions normales d'utilisation et de stockage / The product is stable and unreactive under normal conditions of storage and use</p>
<p>11. INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES / TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Inoffensif dans les conditions normales d'utilisation / Not dangerous in the normal conditions of use
<p>12. INFORMATIONS ECOLOGIQUES / ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION</p>	<p>Le produit n'est pas biodégradable / The product is not biodegradable</p>
<p>13. CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L'ELIMINATION / DISPOSAL</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Ne pas jeter dans le milieu naturel et dans l'eau / No throwing in water and in natural environment - Se conformer aux règlements et arrêtés préfectoraux en vigueur / Take into consideration the local authority regulations



<p>14. TRANSPORT ONU N° / UN N°</p>	<p>PRODUIT NON DANGEREUX / NOT A DANGEROUS GOOD</p> <p>R.T.M.D. – RID/ADR I.M.D.G. Maritime - OACI</p> <p>NON REPRIS COMME MATIERE DANGEREUSE NOT SUBJECT TO THE A.M REGULATIONS</p>
<p>15. INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES REGULATIONS INFORMATION</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Sur la base des données en notre possession, n'est pas classée selon les directives 67/548/CEE et 88/379/CEE - Not classified according to 67/548/CEE and 88/379/CEE
<p>16. AUTRES INFORMATIONS OTHER INFORMATION</p>	<p>Aucune / None</p>
<p>Cette fiche complète la notice technique d'utilisation mais ne la remplace pas. Les renseignements qu'elle contient sont basés sur l'état de nos connaissances relatives au produit concerné à la date du 09/03/15. Ils sont donnés de bonne foi. Il est de la responsabilité de l'utilisateur lors de la manutention, du stockage et de la mise en œuvre du produit, de se référer aux textes législatifs, réglementaires et administratifs en vigueur concernant la protection des travailleurs, de la population et de l'environnement.</p> <p>This sheet completes the technical sheet of use but doesn't replace it. The information contained in this sheet is based on our knowledge of the product at the date 09/03/15. It is given quite sincerely. Moreover, the attention of the users is drawn on the risks possibly taken when a product is used for other utilisations than those for which it is intended.</p>	

PERRON RIGOT

PARIS

SAFETY DATA SHEET

FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE

<p>1. IDENTIFICATION</p> <p>- Produit / Product</p> <p>- Raison sociale du fabricant / Trade name of the manufacturer</p>	<p>Cirépil by Perron Rigot HUILE PRE & POST EPILATION, Hydratation Intense, parfumée au jasmin</p> <p>Huile pré et post-épilation pour usage professionnel uniquement / Pre and Post-depilatory oil for professional use only</p> <p>PERRON RIGOT – Laboratoires EPL 9 rue Saint Fiacre, 75002 Paris - FRANCE Phone : +33.1.47.42.88.41 – Fax : +33.1.42.21.30.34</p>
<p>2. COMPOSITION</p> <p>Composants apportant un danger / Components contributing to hazards</p> <p>Ingredients</p>	<p>Aucun. C'est un produit cosmétique donc ne pouvant nuire à la santé du consommateur dans les conditions normales et prévisibles d'utilisation. / None. It's a cosmetic product that is safe for consumers under intended and reasonably foreseeable use.</p> <p>Paraffinum liquidum (Mineral oil), Gossypium herbaceum seed (Cottonseed) oil, Parfum (Fragrance), CI 47000 (D&C yellow 11), CI 26100 (D&C red 17)</p>
<p>3. IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS / HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION</p>	<p>Absence de danger dans les conditions normales d'emploi / Not dangerous in normal conditions</p>
<p>4. MESURES DE PREMIERS SECOURS / FIRST AID PROCEDURES</p>	<p>Contact avec les yeux : rincer abondamment avec de l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Si des effets apparaissent, consulter un médecin ou ophtamologiste / Contact with eyes : flush with water for 20 minutes. Take medical advice.</p> <p>Contact avec la peau : se débarrasser des habits sales, et laver les parties en contact avec du savon / Contact with skin : get rid of dirty clothes, and wash the parts in contact with soap.</p> <p>En cas d'ingestion, ne pas faire vomir. Consulter un médecin / In case of ingestion, do not induce vomiting. Take medical advice.</p> <p>En cas d'inhalation / inhalation case : NA</p>
<p>5. MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE / FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES</p> <p>- Moyens d'extinction / Extinguishing media</p> <p>- Mesures particulières de protection dans la lutte contre l'incendie / Special protective measures against fire</p>	<p>- Mousse, poudre chimique, CO₂ / Sprinkler, foam, powder extinguisher</p> <p>- En cas d'incendie, porter un masque respiratoire autonome pour se protéger d'éventuelles fumées de décomposition ou du manque d'oxygène, en cas de fumées abondantes, / In case of fire, use self-contained breathing apparatus to protect against potential hazardous combustion or decomposition products and oxygen deficiencies, in case of abundant smokes</p>

PERRON RIGOT

PARIS

6. MESURES EN CAS DE DISPERSION ACCIDENTELLE / ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES	<p>Ventiler. Porter des vêtements de protection. Si du produit chaud tombe par terre, laisser refroidir et ramasser mécaniquement.</p> <p>Ventilate. Wear protective equipment. If molten material falls onto the ground, allow to cool and then use a non-sparkling shovel. Mechanical gathering</p>
7. MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE / HANDLING AND STORAGE	<p>Conserver dans l'emballage d'origine dans un endroit sec et entre 10°C et 25°C. Keep in its original packaging in a dry place, between 10°C and 25°C.</p>
8. PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE / PROTECTIVE MEASURES	<p>Non considéré comme matière dangereuse. A utiliser suivant le mode d'emploi / Not considered as a dangerous matter. To be used according the instructions for use</p>
9. PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES / CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES - Etat physique / Physical state - Couleur / Colour - Densité - Températures caractéristiques / Characteristic temperatures - Solubilité / Solubility	- Liquide huileux / Oily liquid - Jaune / Yellow - 0.84-0.85 g/cm3 - Point éclair / Flash point > 180°C - Insoluble dans l'eau / Insoluble in water
10. STABILITE ET REACTIVITE / STABILITY AND REACTIVITY	<p>Le produit est stable et inerte dans des conditions normales d'utilisation et de stockage / The product is stable and unreactive under normal conditions of storage and use</p>
11. INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES / TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION	- Inoffensif dans les conditions normales d'utilisation / Not dangerous in the normal conditions of use
12. INFORMATIONS ECOLOGIQUES / ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION	<p>Le produit n'est pas biodégradable / The product is not biodegradable</p>
13. CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L'ELIMINATION / DISPOSAL	- Ne pas jeter dans le milieu naturel et dans l'eau / No throwing in water and in natural environment - Se conformer aux règlements et arrêtés préfectoraux en vigueur / Take into consideration the local authority regulations

PERRON RIGOT

PARIS

14. TRANSPORT ONU N°/ UN N°	<p style="text-align: center;">PRODUIT NON DANGEREUX / NOT A DANGEROUS GOOD</p> <p style="text-align: center;">R.T.M.D. – RID/ADR I.M.D.G. Maritime - OACI</p> <p style="text-align: center;">NON REPRIS COMME MATIERE DANGEREUSE NOT SUBJECT TO THE A.M REGULATIONS</p>
15. INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES REGULATIONS INFORMATION	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Sur la base des données en notre possession, n'est pas classée selon les directives 67/548/CEE et 88/379/CEE - Not classified according to 67/548/CEE and 88/379/CEE
16. AUTRES INFORMATIONS OTHER INFORMATION	Aucune / None

Cette fiche complète la notice technique d'utilisation mais ne la remplace pas. Les renseignements qu'elle contient sont basés sur l'état de nos connaissances relatives au produit concerné à la date du 24/01/18. Ils sont donnés de bonne foi. Il est de la responsabilité de l'utilisateur lors de la manutention, du stockage et de la mise en œuvre du produit, de se référer aux textes législatifs, réglementaires et administratifs en vigueur concernant la protection des travailleurs, de la population et de l'environnement.

This sheet completes the technical sheet of use but doesn't replace it. The information contained in this sheet is based on our knowledge of the product at the date 24/01/18. It is given quite sincerely. Moreover, the attention of the users is drawn on the risks possibly taken when a product is used for other utilisations than those for which it is intended.



SAFETY DATA SHEET

FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE

<p>1. IDENTIFICATION</p> <p>- Produit / Product</p> <p>- Raison sociale du fabricant / Trade name of the manufacturer</p>	<p>VEGETALE</p> <p>Cire à épiler avec bandes pour usage professionnel uniquement / Depilatory wax with strips for professional use only</p> <p>PERRON RIGOT – Laboratoires EPL 9 rue Saint Fiacre, 75002 Paris - FRANCE Phone : +33.1.47.42.88.41 – Fax : +33.1.42.21.30.34</p>
<p>2. COMPOSITION</p> <p>Composants apportant un danger / Components contributing to hazards</p> <p>Ingredients INCI (PCPC)</p>	<p>Aucun. C'est un produit cosmétique donc ne pouvant nuire à la santé du consommateur dans les conditions normales et prévisibles d'utilisation. / None. It's a cosmetic product that is safe for consumers under intended and reasonably foreseeable use.</p> <p>Glyceryl rosinat, Helianthus annuus (Sunflower) seed oil, Butyrospermum parkii butter (Shea butter), Candelilla cera (Candelilla wax), CI 75810 (Chlorophyllin-Copper Complex), Glycine soja (Soybean) oil</p>
<p>3. IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS / HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION</p>	<p>Absence de danger dans les conditions normales d'emploi / Not dangerous in normal conditions</p>
<p>4. MESURES DE PREMIERS SECOURS / FIRST AID PROCEDURES</p>	<p>Contact avec les yeux : rincer abondamment avec de l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Si des effets apparaissent, consulter un médecin ou ophtalmologiste / Contact with eyes : flush with water for 20 minutes. Take medical advice.</p> <p>Contact avec la peau : ce produit sert à retirer les poils de la peau. Il doit être ramolli à 30-40°C pour être utilisé; à ces températures, ce produit est chaud et peut provoquer des brûlures aux yeux et à la peau en cas de mauvaise utilisation. En cas de contact avec le produit surchauffé rincer à l'eau froide et consulter rapidement un médecin / Contact with skin : primary use is for removal of hair from skin. The product is intended to be molten state, optimally at 30-40°C; at these temperatures this product has a high latent heat and consequently may cause burns to eyes and skin in case of bad use. In case of overheated product contact, cool with water and see immediately a doctor.</p> <p>En cas d'ingestion, ne pas faire vomir. Consulter un médecin / In case of ingestion, do not induce vomiting. Take medical advice.</p> <p>En cas d'inhalation / inhalation case : NA</p>
<p>5. MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE / FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES</p> <p>- Moyens d'extinction / Extinguishing media</p> <p>- Mesures particulières de protection dans la lutte contre l'incendie / Special protective measures against fire</p>	<p>- Mousse, poudre chimique, CO₂ / Sprinkler, foam, powder extinguisher</p> <p>En cas d'incendie, porter un masque respiratoire autonome pour se protéger d'éventuelles fumées de décomposition ou du manque d'oxygène, en cas de fumées abondantes, / In case of fire, use self-contained breathing apparatus to protect against potential hazardous combustion or decomposition products and oxygen deficiencies, in case of abundant smokes</p>



<p>6. MESURES EN CAS DE DISPERSION ACCIDENTELLE / ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES</p>	<p>Ventiler. Porter des vêtements de protection. Si du produit chaud tombe par terre, laisser refroidir et ramasser mécaniquement. Ventilate. Wear protective equipment. If molten material falls onto the ground, allow to cool and then use a non-sparkling shovel. Mechanical gathering</p>
<p>7. MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE / HANDLING AND STORAGE</p>	<p>Conserver dans l'emballage d'origine dans un endroit sec et entre 10°C et 25°C. Keep in its original packaging in a dry place, between 10°C and 25°C.</p>
<p>8. PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE PROTECTIVE MEASURES</p>	<p>Non considéré comme matière dangereuse. A utiliser suivant le mode d'emploi / Not considered as a dangerous matter. To be used according the instructions for use</p>
<p>9. PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES / CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Etat physique / Physical state - Couleur / Colour - Températures caractéristiques / Characteristic temperatures - Solubilité / Solubility 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Mou / Soft - Verte / Green - Température d'auto-inflammation / Self ignition temperature > 300°C - Point éclair / Flash point > 180°C - Insoluble dans l'eau / Insoluble in water
<p>10. STABILITE ET REACTIVITE STABILITY AND REACTIVITY</p>	<p>Le produit est stable et inerte dans des conditions normales d'utilisation et de stockage / The product is stable and unreactive under normal conditions of storage and use</p>
<p>11. INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Inoffensif dans les conditions normales d'utilisation / Not dangerous in the normal conditions of use
<p>12. INFORMATIONS ECOLOGIQUES ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION</p>	<p>Le produit n'est pas biodégradable / The product is not biodegradable</p>
<p>13. CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L'ELIMINATION / DISPOSAL</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Ne pas jeter dans le milieu naturel et dans l'eau / No throwing in water and in natural environment - Se conformer aux règlements et arrêtés préfectoraux en vigueur / Take into consideration the local authority regulations



14. TRANSPORT ONU N°/ UN N°	<p style="text-align: center;">PRODUIT NON DANGEREUX / NOT A DANGEROUS GOOD</p> <p style="text-align: center;">R.T.M.D. – RID/ADR I.M.D.G. Maritime - OACI</p> <p style="text-align: center;">NON REPRIS COMME MATIERE DANGEREUSE NOT SUBJECT TO THE A.M REGULATIONS</p>
15. INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES REGULATIONS INFORMATION	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Sur la base des données en notre possession, n'est pas classée selon les directives 67/548/CEE et 88/379/CEE - Not classified according to 67/548/CEE and 88/379/CEE
16. AUTRES INFORMATIONS OTHER INFORMATION	<p style="text-align: center;">Aucune / None</p>

Cette fiche complète la notice technique d'utilisation mais ne la remplace pas. Les renseignements qu'elle contient sont basés sur l'état de nos connaissances relatives au produit concerné à la date du 09/03/15. Ils sont donnés de bonne foi. Il est de la responsabilité de l'utilisateur lors de la manutention, du stockage et de la mise en œuvre du produit, de se référer aux textes législatifs, réglementaires et administratifs en vigueur concernant la protection des travailleurs, de la population et de l'environnement.

This sheet completes the technical sheet of use but doesn't replace it. The information contained in this sheet is based on our knowledge of the product at the date 09/03/15. It is given quite sincerely. Moreover, the attention of the users is drawn on the risks possibly taken when a product is used for other utilisations than those for which it is intended.



SAFETY DATA SHEET

FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE

<p>1. IDENTIFICATION</p> <p>- Produit / Product</p> <p>- Raison sociale du fabricant / Trade name of the manufacturer</p>	<p>VISAGE</p> <p>Cire à épiler sans bande pour usage professionnel uniquement / Depilatory stripless wax for professional use only</p> <p>PERRON RIGOT – Laboratoires EPL 9 rue Saint Fiacre, 75002 Paris - FRANCE Phone : +33.1.47.42.88.41 – Fax : +33.1.42.21.30.34</p>
<p>2. COMPOSITION</p> <p>Composants apportant un danger / Components contributing to hazards</p> <p>Ingredients</p>	<p>Aucun. C'est un produit cosmétique donc ne pouvant nuire à la santé du consommateur dans les conditions normales et prévisibles d'utilisation. / None. It's a cosmetic product that is safe for consumers under intended and reasonably foreseeable use.</p> <p>Glyceryl rosinat, Colophonium (Rosin), Ethylene/VA copolymer, Cera alba (Beeswax), Paraffin, Triethylene glycol rosinat, CI 77891 (Titanium dioxide), Apricot (Prunus armeniaca) kernel oil, Parfum (Fragrance), CI 19140 (FD&C Yellow 5 Al lake), CI 47000 (D&C yellow 11), Pentaerythrityl tetra-di-T-butyl hydroxyhydrocinnamate, Limonene, α-isomethyl ionone, Benzyl salicylate, Citronellol, Coumarin, Eugenol, Geraniol, Hexyl cinnamal, Linalool</p>
<p>3. IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS / HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION</p>	<p>Absence de danger dans les conditions normales d'emploi / Not dangerous in normal conditions</p>
<p>4. MESURES DE PREMIERS SECOURS / FIRST AID PROCEDURES</p>	<p>Contact avec les yeux : rincer abondamment avec de l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Si des effets apparaissent, consulter un médecin ou optamologiste / Contact with eyes : flush with water for 20 minutes. Take medical advice.</p> <p>Contact avec la peau : ce produit sert à retirer les poils de la peau. Il doit être ramolli à 55-65°C pour être utilisé; à ces températures, ce produit est chaud et peut provoquer des brûlures aux yeux et à la peau en cas de mauvaise utilisation. En cas de contact avec le produit surchauffé rincer à l'eau froide et consulter rapidement un médecin / Contact with skin : primary use is for removal of hair from skin. The product is intended to be molten state, optimally at 55-65 °C; at these temperatures this product has a high latent heat and consequently may cause burns to eyes and skin in case of bad use. In case of overheated product contact, cool with water and see immediately a doctor.</p> <p>En cas d'ingestion, ne pas faire vomir. Consulter un médecin / In case of ingestion, do not induce vomiting. Take medical advice.</p> <p>En cas d'inhalation / inhalation case : NA</p>



<p>5. MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE / FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Moyens d'extinction / Extinguishing media - Mesures particulières de protection dans la lutte contre l'incendie / Special protective measures against fire 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Mousse, poudre chimique, CO₂ / Sprinkler, foam, powder extinguisher - En cas d'incendie, porter un masque respiratoire autonome pour se protéger d'éventuelles fumées de décomposition ou du manque d'oxygène, en cas de fumées abondantes, / In case of fire, use self-contained breathing apparatus to protect against potential hazardous combustion or decomposition products and oxygen deficiencies, in case of abundant smokes
<p>6. MESURES EN CAS DE DISPERSION ACCIDENTELLE / ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES</p>	<p>Ventiler. Porter des vêtements de protection. Si du produit chaud tombe par terre, laisser refroidir et ramasser mécaniquement.</p> <p>Ventilate. Wear protective equipment. If molten material falls onto the ground, allow to cool and then use a non-sparkling shovel. Mechanical gathering</p>
<p>7. MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE / HANDLING AND STORAGE</p>	<p>Conserver dans l'emballage d'origine dans un endroit sec et entre 10°C et 25°C. Keep in its original packaging in a dry place, between 10°C and 25°C.</p>
<p>8. PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE PROTECTIVE MEASURES</p>	<p>Non considéré comme matière dangereuse. A utiliser suivant le mode d'emploi / Not considered as a dangerous matter. To be used according the instructions for use</p>
<p>9. PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES / CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Etat physique / Physical state - Couleur / Colour - Températures caractéristiques / Characteristic temperatures - Solubilité / Solubility 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Solide / Solid - Jaune / Yellow - Point de fusion / melting point : 57-62°C - Insoluble dans l'eau / Insoluble in water
<p>10. STABILITE ET REACTIVITE STABILITY AND REACTIVITY</p>	<p>Le produit est stable et inerte dans des conditions normales d'utilisation et de stockage / The product is stable and unreactive under normal conditions of storage and use</p>
<p>11. INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Inoffensif dans les conditions normales d'utilisation / Not dangerous in the normal conditions of use



12. INFORMATIONS ECOLOGIQUES ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION	LE PRODUIT N'EST PAS BIODEGRADABLE / THE PRODUCT IS NOT BIODEGRADABLE
13. CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L'ELIMINATION / DISPOSAL	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - NE PAS JETER DANS LE MILIEU NATUREL ET DANS L'EAU / NO THROWING IN WATER AND IN NATURAL ENVIRONMENT - SE CONFORMER AUX REGLEMENTS ET ARRETES PREFECTORAUX EN VIGUEUR / TAKE INTO CONSIDERATION THE LOCAL AUTHORITY REGULATIONS
14. TRANSPORT ONU N° / UN N°	PRODUIT NON DANGEREUX / NOT A DANGEROUS GOOD R.T.M.D. – RID/ADR I.M.D.G. Maritime - OACI NON REPRIS COMME MATIERE DANGEREUSE NOT SUBJECT TO THE A.M REGULATIONS
15. INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES REGULATIONS INFORMATION	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Sur la base des données en notre possession, n'est pas classée selon les directives 67/548/CEE et 88/379/CEE - Not classified according to 67/548/CEE and 88/379/CEE
16. AUTRES INFORMATIONS OTHER INFORMATION	Aucune / None

Cette fiche complète la notice technique d'utilisation mais ne la remplace pas. Les renseignements qu'elle contient sont basés sur l'état de nos connaissances relatives au produit concerné à la date du 05/10/16. Ils sont donnés de bonne foi. Il est de la responsabilité de l'utilisateur lors de la manutention, du stockage et de la mise en œuvre du produit, de se référer aux textes législatifs, réglementaires et administratifs en vigueur concernant la protection des travailleurs, de la population et de l'environnement.

This sheet completes the technical sheet of use but doesn't replace it. The information contained in this sheet is based on our knowledge of the product at the date 05/10/16. It is given quite sincerely. Moreover, the attention of the users is drawn on the risks possibly taken when a product is used for other utilisations than those for which it is intended.



SAFETY DATA SHEET

FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE

1. IDENTIFICATION - Produit / Product - Raison sociale du fabricant / Trade name of the manufacturer	DETENTE A MARAKKECH Cire à épiler avec bandes pour usage professionnel uniquement / Depilatory wax with strips for professional use only PERRON RIGOT – Laboratoires EPL 9 rue Saint Fiacre, 75002 Paris - FRANCE Phone : +33.1.47.42.88.41 – Fax : +33.1.42.21.30.34
2. COMPOSITION Composants apportant un danger / Components contributing to hazards Ingredients INCI (PCPC)	Aucun. C'est un produit cosmétique donc ne pouvant nuire à la santé du consommateur dans les conditions normales et prévisibles d'utilisation. / None. It's a cosmetic product that is safe for consumers under intended and reasonably foreseeable use. Glyceryl rosinat, Paraffinum liquidum (Mineral oil), Cera microcristallina (Microcrystalline wax), Parfum (Fragrance), CI 77891 / CI 77019 (Titanium dioxide / Mica), CI 77491 / CI 77499 (Iron oxides), Alumina, Citronellol, Coumarin, Geraniol
3. IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS / HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION	Absence de danger dans les conditions normales d'emploi / Not dangerous in normal conditions
4. MESURES DE PREMIERS SECOURS / FIRST AID PROCEDURES	Contact avec les yeux : rincer abondamment avec de l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Si des effets apparaissent, consulter un médecin ou ophtalmologiste / Contact with eyes : flush with water for 20 minutes. Take medical advice. Contact avec la peau : ce produit sert à retirer les poils de la peau. Il doit être ramolli à 30-40°C pour être utilisé ; à ces températures, ce produit est chaud et peut provoquer des brûlures aux yeux et à la peau en cas de mauvaise utilisation. En cas de contact avec le produit surchauffé rincer à l'eau froide et consulter rapidement un médecin / Contact with skin : primary use is for removal of hair from skin. The product is intended to be molten state, optimally at 30-40°C; at these temperatures this product has a high latent heat and consequently may cause burns to eyes and skin in case of bad use. In case of overheated product contact, cool with water and see immediately a doctor. En cas d'ingestion, ne pas faire vomir. Consulter un médecin / In case of ingestion, do not induce vomiting. Take medical advice. En cas d'inhalation / inhalation case : NA
5. MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE / FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES - Moyens d'extinction / Extinguishing media - Mesures particulières de protection dans la lutte contre l'incendie / Special protective measures against fire	- Mousse, poudre chimique, CO ₂ / Sprinkler, foam, powder extinguisher En cas d'incendie, porter un masque respiratoire autonome pour se protéger d'éventuelles fumées de décomposition ou du manque d'oxygène, en cas de fumées abondantes, / In case of fire, use self-contained breathing apparatus to protect against potential hazardous combustion or decomposition products and oxygen deficiencies, in case of abundant smokes



<p>6. MESURES EN CAS DE DISPERSION ACCIDENTELLE / ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES</p>	<p>Ventiler. Porter des vêtements de protection. Si du produit chaud tombe par terre, laisser refroidir et ramasser mécaniquement. Ventilate. Wear protective equipment. If molten material falls onto the ground, allow to cool and then use a non-sparkling shovel. Mechanical gathering</p>
<p>7. MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE / HANDLING AND STORAGE</p>	<p>Conserver dans l'emballage d'origine dans un endroit sec et entre 10°C et 25°C. Keep in its original packaging in a dry place, between 10°C and 25°C.</p>
<p>8. PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE / PROTECTIVE MEASURES</p>	<p>Non considéré comme matière dangereuse. A utiliser suivant le mode d'emploi / Not considered as a dangerous matter. To be used according the instructions for use</p>
<p>9. PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES / CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Etat physique / Physical state - Couleur / Colour - Températures caractéristiques / Characteristic temperatures - Solubilité / Solubility 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Mou / Soft - Orange foncé nacré / Pearly dark orange - Température d'auto-inflammation / Self ignition temperature > 300°C - Point éclair / Flash point > 180°C - Insoluble dans l'eau / Insoluble in water
<p>10. STABILITE ET REACTIVITE / STABILITY AND REACTIVITY</p>	<p>Le produit est stable et inerte dans des conditions normales d'utilisation et de stockage / The product is stable and unreactive under normal conditions of storage and use</p>
<p>11. INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES / TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Inoffensif dans les conditions normales d'utilisation / Not dangerous in the normal conditions of use
<p>12. INFORMATIONS ECOLOGIQUES / ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION</p>	<p>Le produit n'est pas biodégradable / The product is not biodegradable</p>
<p>13. CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L'ELIMINATION / DISPOSAL</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Ne pas jeter dans le milieu naturel et dans l'eau / No throwing in water and in natural environment - Se conformer aux règlements et arrêtés préfectoraux en vigueur / Take into consideration the local authority regulations



<p>14. TRANSPORT ONU N° / UN N°</p>	<p>PRODUIT NON DANGEREUX / NOT A DANGEROUS GOOD</p> <p>R.T.M.D. – RID/ADR I.M.D.G. Maritime - OACI</p> <p>NON REPRIS COMME MATIERE DANGEREUSE NOT SUBJECT TO THE A.M REGULATIONS</p>
<p>15. INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES REGULATIONS INFORMATION</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Sur la base des données en notre possession, n'est pas classée selon les directives 67/548/CEE et 88/379/CEE - Not classified according to 67/548/CEE and 88/379/CEE
<p>16. AUTRES INFORMATIONS OTHER INFORMATION</p>	<p>Aucune / None</p>
<p>Cette fiche complète la notice technique d'utilisation mais ne la remplace pas. Les renseignements qu'elle contient sont basés sur l'état de nos connaissances relatives au produit concerné à la date du 09/03/15. Ils sont donnés de bonne foi. Il est de la responsabilité de l'utilisateur lors de la manutention, du stockage et de la mise en œuvre du produit, de se référer aux textes législatifs, réglementaires et administratifs en vigueur concernant la protection des travailleurs, de la population et de l'environnement.</p> <p>This sheet completes the technical sheet of use but doesn't replace it. The information contained in this sheet is based on our knowledge of the product at the date 09/03/15. It is given quite sincerely. Moreover, the attention of the users is drawn on the risks possibly taken when a product is used for other utilisations than those for which it is intended.</p>	



SAFETY DATA SHEET

FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE

<p>1. IDENTIFICATION</p> <p>- Produit / Product</p> <p>- Raison sociale du fabricant / Trade name of the manufacturer</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">ESCAPADE PROVENCALE</p> <p>Cire à épiler avec bandes pour usage professionnel uniquement / Depilatory wax with strips for professional use only</p> <p>PERRON RIGOT – Laboratoires EPL 9 rue Saint Fiacre, 75002 Paris - FRANCE Phone : +33.1.47.42.88.41 – Fax : +33.1.42.21.30.34</p>
<p>2. COMPOSITION</p> <p>Composants apportant un danger / Components contributing to hazards</p> <p>Ingredients INCI (PCPC)</p>	<p>Aucun. C'est un produit cosmétique donc ne pouvant nuire à la santé du consommateur dans les conditions normales et prévisibles d'utilisation. / None. It's a cosmetic product that is safe for consumers under intended and reasonably foreseeable use.</p> <p>Glyceryl rosinat, Paraffinum liquidum (Mineral oil), Cera microcristallina (Microcrystalline wax), Parfum (Fragrance), CI 77891 / CI 77019 (Titanium dioxide / Mica), CI 15850 (D&C red 6 Barium lake), CI 60725 (D&C Violet N°2), Benzyl salicylate, Coumarin, Linolool</p>
<p>3. IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS / HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION</p>	<p>Absence de danger dans les conditions normales d'emploi / Not dangerous in normal conditions</p>
<p>4. MESURES DE PREMIERS SECOURS / FIRST AID PROCEDURES</p>	<p>Contact avec les yeux : rincer abondamment avec de l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Si des effets apparaissent, consulter un médecin ou ophtalmologiste / Contact with eyes : flush with water for 20 minutes. Take medical advice.</p> <p>Contact avec la peau : ce produit sert à retirer les poils de la peau. Il doit être ramolli à 30-40°C pour être utilisé ; à ces températures, ce produit est chaud et peut provoquer des brûlures aux yeux et à la peau en cas de mauvaise utilisation. En cas de contact avec le produit surchauffé rincer à l'eau froide et consulter rapidement un médecin / Contact with skin : primary use is for removal of hair from skin. The product is intended to be molten state, optimally at 30-40°C; at these temperatures this product has a high latent heat and consequently may cause burns to eyes and skin in case of bad use. In case of overheated product contact, cool with water and see immediately a doctor.</p> <p>En cas d'ingestion, ne pas faire vomir. Consulter un médecin / In case of ingestion, do not induce vomiting. Take medical advice.</p> <p>En cas d'inhalation / inhalation case : NA</p>
<p>5. MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE / FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES</p> <p>- Moyens d'extinction / Extinguishing media</p> <p>- Mesures particulières de protection dans la lutte contre l'incendie / Special protective measures against fire</p>	<p>- Mousse, poudre chimique, CO₂ / Sprinkler, foam, powder extinguisher</p> <p>En cas d'incendie, porter un masque respiratoire autonome pour se protéger d'éventuelles fumées de décomposition ou du manque d'oxygène, en cas de fumées abondantes, / In case of fire, use self-contained breathing apparatus to protect against potential hazardous combustion or decomposition products and oxygen deficiencies, in case of abundant smokes</p>



<p>6. MESURES EN CAS DE DISPERSION ACCIDENTELLE / ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES</p>	<p>Ventiler. Porter des vêtements de protection. Si du produit chaud tombe par terre, laisser refroidir et ramasser mécaniquement. Ventilate. Wear protective equipment. If molten material falls onto the ground, allow to cool and then use a non-sparkling shovel. Mechanical gathering</p>
<p>7. MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE / HANDLING AND STORAGE</p>	<p>Conserver dans l'emballage d'origine dans un endroit sec et entre 10°C et 25°C. Keep in its original packaging in a dry place, between 10°C and 25°C.</p>
<p>8. PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE / PROTECTIVE MEASURES</p>	<p>Non considéré comme matière dangereuse. A utiliser suivant le mode d'emploi / Not considered as a dangerous matter. To be used according the instructions for use</p>
<p>9. PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES / CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Etat physique / Physical state - Couleur / Colour - Températures caractéristiques / Characteristic temperatures - Solubilité / Solubility 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Mou / Soft - Violet nacré / Pearly violet - Température d'auto-inflammation / Self ignition temperature > 300°C - Point éclair / Flash point > 180°C - Insoluble dans l'eau / Insoluble in water
<p>10. STABILITE ET REACTIVITE / STABILITY AND REACTIVITY</p>	<p>Le produit est stable et inerte dans des conditions normales d'utilisation et de stockage / The product is stable and unreactive under normal conditions of storage and use</p>
<p>11. INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES / TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Inoffensif dans les conditions normales d'utilisation / Not dangerous in the normal conditions of use
<p>12. INFORMATIONS ECOLOGIQUES / ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION</p>	<p>Le produit n'est pas biodégradable / The product is not biodegradable</p>
<p>13. CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L'ELIMINATION / DISPOSAL</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Ne pas jeter dans le milieu naturel et dans l'eau / No throwing in water and in natural environment - Se conformer aux règlements et arrêtés préfectoraux en vigueur / Take into consideration the local authority regulations



14. TRANSPORT ONU N° / UN N°	<p style="text-align: center;">PRODUIT NON DANGEREUX / NOT A DANGEROUS GOOD</p> <p style="text-align: center;">R.T.M.D. – RID/ADR I.M.D.G. Maritime - OACI</p> <p style="text-align: center;">NON REPRIS COMME MATIERE DANGEREUSE NOT SUBJECT TO THE A.M REGULATIONS</p>
15. INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES REGULATIONS INFORMATION	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Sur la base des données en notre possession, n'est pas classée selon les directives 67/548/CEE et 88/379/CEE - Not classified according to 67/548/CEE and 88/379/CEE
16. AUTRES INFORMATIONS OTHER INFORMATION	<p style="text-align: center;">Aucune / None</p>
<p>Cette fiche complète la notice technique d'utilisation mais ne la remplace pas. Les renseignements qu'elle contient sont basés sur l'état de nos connaissances relatives au produit concerné à la date du 09/03/15. Ils sont donnés de bonne foi. Il est de la responsabilité de l'utilisateur lors de la manutention, du stockage et de la mise en œuvre du produit, de se référer aux textes législatifs, réglementaires et administratifs en vigueur concernant la protection des travailleurs, de la population et de l'environnement.</p> <p>This sheet completes the technical sheet of use but doesn't replace it. The information contained in this sheet is based on our knowledge of the product at the date 09/03/15. It is given quite sincerely. Moreover, the attention of the users is drawn on the risks possibly taken when a product is used for other utilisations than those for which it is intended.</p>	



SAFETY DATA SHEET

FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE

<p>1. IDENTIFICATION</p> <p>- Produit / Product</p> <p>- Raison sociale du fabricant / Trade name of the manufacturer</p>	<p>ESSENTIAL ROSE</p> <p>Cire à épiler sans bande pour usage professionnel uniquement / Depilatory stripless wax for professional use only</p> <p>PERRON RIGOT – Laboratoires EPL 9 rue Saint Fiacre, 75002 Paris - FRANCE Phone : +33.1.47.42.88.41 – Fax : +33.1.42.21.30.34</p>
<p>2. COMPOSITION</p> <p>Composants apportant un danger / Components contributing to hazards</p> <p>Ingredients</p>	<p>Aucun. C'est un produit cosmétique donc ne pouvant nuire à la santé du consommateur dans les conditions normales et prévisibles d'utilisation. / None. It's a cosmetic product that is safe for consumers under intended and reasonably foreseeable use.</p> <p>Glyceryl rosinat, Colophonium (Rosin), Cera alba (Beeswax), Ethylene/VA copolymer, Paraffin, Triethylene glycol rosinat, CI 77891 (Titanium dioxide), Paraffinum liquidum (Mineral oil), Parfum (Fragrance), Citronelloï, Geraniol, Limonene</p>
<p>3. IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS / HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION</p>	<p>Absence de danger dans les conditions normales d'emploi / Not dangerous in normal conditions</p>
<p>4. MESURES DE PREMIERS SECOURS / FIRST AID PROCEDURES</p>	<p>Contact avec les yeux : rincer abondamment avec de l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Si des effets apparaissent, consulter un médecin ou ophtamologiste / Contact with eyes : flush with water for 20 minutes. Take medical advice.</p> <p>Contact avec la peau : ce produit sert à retirer les poils de la peau. Il doit être ramolli à 55-65°C pour être utilisé; à ces températures, ce produit est chaud et peut provoquer des brûlures aux yeux et à la peau en cas de mauvaise utilisation. En cas de contact avec le produit surchauffé rincer à l'eau froide et consulter rapidement un médecin / Contact with skin : primary use is for removal of hair from skin. The product is intended to be molten state, optimally at 55-65 °C; at these temperatures this product has a high latent heat and consequently may cause burns to eyes and skin in case of bad use. In case of overheated product contact, cool with water and see immediately a doctor.</p> <p>En cas d'ingestion, ne pas faire vomir. Consulter un médecin / In case of ingestion, do not induce vomiting. Take medical advice.</p> <p>En cas d'inhalation / inhalation case : NA</p>
<p>5. MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE / FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES</p> <p>- Moyens d'extinction / Extinguishing media</p> <p>- Mesures particulières de protection dans la lutte contre l'incendie / Special protective measures against fire</p>	<p>- Mousse, poudre chimique, CO₂/ Sprinkler, foam, powder extinguisher</p> <p>En cas d'incendie, porter un masque respiratoire autonome pour se protéger d'éventuelles fumées de décomposition ou du manque d'oxygène, en cas de fumées abondantes, / In case of fire, use self-contained breathing apparatus to protect against potential hazardous combustion or decomposition products and oxygen deficiencies, in case of abundant smokes</p>



<p>6. MESURES EN CAS DE DISPERSION ACCIDENTELLE / ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES</p>	<p>Ventiler. Porter des vêtements de protection. Si du produit chaud tombe par terre, laisser refroidir et ramasser mécaniquement. Ventilate. Wear protective equipment. If molten material falls onto the ground, allow to cool and then use a non-sparkling shovel. Mechanical gathering</p>
<p>7. MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE / HANDLING AND STORAGE</p>	<p>Conserver dans l'emballage d'origine dans un endroit sec et entre 10°C et 25°C. Keep in its original packaging in a dry place, between 10°C and 25°C.</p>
<p>8. PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE PROTECTIVE MEASURES</p>	<p>Non considéré comme matière dangereuse. A utiliser suivant le mode d'emploi / Not considered as a dangerous matter. To be used according the instructions for use</p>
<p>9. PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES / CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Etat physique / Physical state - Couleur / Colour - Températures caractéristiques / Characteristic temperatures - Solubilité / Solubility 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Solide / Solid - Crème / Creamy - Point de fusion / melting point : 56-61°C - Insoluble dans l'eau / Insoluble in water
<p>10. STABILITE ET REACTIVITE STABILITY AND REACTIVITY</p>	<p>Le produit est stable et inerte dans des conditions normales d'utilisation et de stockage / The product is stable and unreactive under normal conditions of storage and use</p>
<p>11. INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Inoffensif dans les conditions normales d'utilisation / Not dangerous in the normal conditions of use
<p>12. INFORMATIONS ECOLOGIQUES ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION</p>	<p>Le produit n'est pas biodégradable / The product is not biodegradable</p>
<p>13. CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L'ELIMINATION / DISPOSAL</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Ne pas jeter dans le milieu naturel et dans l'eau / No throwing in water and in natural environment - Se conformer aux règlements et arrêtés préfectoraux en vigueur / Take into consideration the local authority regulations



14. TRANSPORT ONU N°/ UN N°	<p style="text-align: center;">PRODUIT NON DANGEREUX / NOT A DANGEROUS GOOD</p> <p style="text-align: center;">R.T.M.D. – RID/ADR I.M.D.G. Maritime - OACI</p> <p style="text-align: center;">NON REPRIS COMME MATIERE DANGEREUSE NOT SUBJECT TO THE A.M REGULATIONS</p>
15. INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES REGULATIONS INFORMATION	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Sur la base des données en notre possession, n'est pas classée selon les directives 67/548/CEE et 88/379/CEE - Not classified according to 67/548/CEE and 88/379/CEE
16. AUTRES INFORMATIONS OTHER INFORMATION	<p style="text-align: center;">Aucune / None</p>

Cette fiche complète la notice technique d'utilisation mais ne la remplace pas. Les renseignements qu'elle contient sont basés sur l'état de nos connaissances relatives au produit concerné à la date du 05/10/16. Ils sont donnés de bonne foi. Il est de la responsabilité de l'utilisateur lors de la manutention, du stockage et de la mise en œuvre du produit, de se référer aux textes législatifs, réglementaires et administratifs en vigueur concernant la protection des travailleurs, de la population et de l'environnement.

This sheet completes the technical sheet of use but doesn't replace it. The information contained in this sheet is based on our knowledge of the product at the date 05/10/16. It is given quite sincerely. Moreover, the attention of the users is drawn on the risks possibly taken when a product is used for other utilisations than those for which it is intended.



SAFETY DATA SHEET

FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE

<p>1. IDENTIFICATION</p> <p>- Produit / Product</p> <p>- Raison sociale du fabricant / Trade name of the manufacturer</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">EXCURSION JAPONAISE</p> <p>Cire à épiler avec bandes pour usage professionnel uniquement / Depilatory wax with strips for professional use only</p> <p>PERRON RIGOT – Laboratoires EPL 9 rue Saint Fiacre, 75002 Paris - FRANCE Phone : +33.1.47.42.88.41 – Fax : +33.1.42.21.30.34</p>
<p>2. COMPOSITION</p> <p>Composants apportant un danger / Components contributing to hazards</p> <p>Ingredients INCI (PCPC)</p>	<p>Aucun. C'est un produit cosmétique donc ne pouvant nuire à la santé du consommateur dans les conditions normales et prévisibles d'utilisation. / None. It's a cosmetic product that is safe for consumers under intended and reasonably foreseeable use.</p> <p>Glyceryl rosinat, Paraffinum liquidum (Mineral oil), Cera microcristallina (Microcrystalline wax), Parfum (Fragrance), CI 77891 / CI 77019 (Titanium dioxide / Mica), CI 61565 (D&C green 6), Hexyl cinnamal, Limonene, Linalool, Benzyl salicylate</p>
<p>3. IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS / HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION</p>	<p>Absence de danger dans les conditions normales d'emploi / Not dangerous in normal conditions</p>
<p>4. MESURES DE PREMIERS SECOURS / FIRST AID PROCEDURES</p>	<p>Contact avec les yeux : rincer abondamment avec de l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Si des effets apparaissent, consulter un médecin ou ophtalmologiste / Contact with eyes : flush with water for 20 minutes. Take medical advice.</p> <p>Contact avec la peau : ce produit sert à retirer les poils de la peau. Il doit être ramolli à 30-40°C pour être utilisé; à ces températures, ce produit est chaud et peut provoquer des brûlures aux yeux et à la peau en cas de mauvaise utilisation. En cas de contact avec le produit surchauffé rincer à l'eau froide et consulter rapidement un médecin / Contact with skin : primary use is for removal of hair from skin. The product is intended to be molten state, optimally at 30-40°C; at these temperatures this product has a high latent heat and consequently may cause burns to eyes and skin in case of bad use. In case of overheated product contact, cool with water and see immediately a doctor.</p> <p>En cas d'ingestion, ne pas faire vomir. Consulter un médecin / In case of ingestion, do not induce vomiting. Take medical advice.</p> <p>En cas d'inhalation / inhalation case : NA</p>
<p>5. MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE / FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES</p> <p>- Moyens d'extinction / Extinguishing media</p> <p>- Mesures particulières de protection dans la lutte contre l'incendie / Special protective measures against fire</p>	<p>- Mousse, poudre chimique, CO₂/ Sprinkler, foam, powder extinguisher</p> <p>En cas d'incendie, porter un masque respiratoire autonome pour se protéger d'éventuelles fumées de décomposition ou du manque d'oxygène, en cas de fumées abondantes, / In case of fire, use self-contained breathing apparatus to protect against potential hazardous combustion or decomposition products and oxygen deficiencies, in case of abundant smokes</p>



<p>6. MESURES EN CAS DE DISPERSION ACCIDENTELLE / ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES</p>	<p>Ventiler. Porter des vêtements de protection. Si du produit chaud tombe par terre, laisser refroidir et ramasser mécaniquement. Ventilate. Wear protective equipment. If molten material falls onto the ground, allow to cool and then use a non-sparkling shovel. Mechanical gathering</p>
<p>7. MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE / HANDLING AND STORAGE</p>	<p>Conserver dans l'emballage d'origine dans un endroit sec et entre 10°C et 25°C. Keep in its original packaging in a dry place, between 10°C and 25°C.</p>
<p>8. PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE / PROTECTIVE MEASURES</p>	<p>Non considéré comme matière dangereuse. A utiliser suivant le mode d'emploi / Not considered as a dangerous matter. To be used according the instructions for use</p>
<p>9. PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES / CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Etat physique / Physical state - Couleur / Colour - Températures caractéristiques / Characteristic temperatures - Solubilité / Solubility 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Mou / Soft - Vert nacré / Pearly green - Température d'auto-inflammation / Self ignition temperature > 300°C - Point éclair / Flash point > 180°C - Insoluble dans l'eau / Insoluble in water
<p>10. STABILITE ET REACTIVITE / STABILITY AND REACTIVITY</p>	<p>Le produit est stable et inerte dans des conditions normales d'utilisation et de stockage / The product is stable and unreactive under normal conditions of storage and use</p>
<p>11. INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES / TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Inoffensif dans les conditions normales d'utilisation / Not dangerous in the normal conditions of use
<p>12. INFORMATIONS ECOLOGIQUES / ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION</p>	<p>Le produit n'est pas biodégradable / The product is not biodegradable</p>
<p>13. CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L'ELIMINATION / DISPOSAL</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Ne pas jeter dans le milieu naturel et dans l'eau / No throwing in water and in natural environment - Se conformer aux règlements et arrêtés préfectoraux en vigueur / Take into consideration the local authority regulations



<p>14. TRANSPORT ONU N° / UN N°</p>	<p>PRODUIT NON DANGEREUX / NOT A DANGEROUS GOOD</p> <p>R.T.M.D. – RID/ADR I.M.D.G. Maritime - OACI</p> <p>NON REPRIS COMME MATIERE DANGEREUSE NOT SUBJECT TO THE A.M REGULATIONS</p>
<p>15. INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES REGULATIONS INFORMATION</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Sur la base des données en notre possession, n'est pas classée selon les directives 67/548/CEE et 88/379/CEE - Not classified according to 67/548/CEE and 88/379/CEE
<p>16. AUTRES INFORMATIONS OTHER INFORMATION</p>	<p>Aucune / None</p>
<p>Cette fiche complète la notice technique d'utilisation mais ne la remplace pas. Les renseignements qu'elle contient sont basés sur l'état de nos connaissances relatives au produit concerné à la date du 09/03/15. Ils sont donnés de bonne foi. Il est de la responsabilité de l'utilisateur lors de la manutention, du stockage et de la mise en œuvre du produit, de se référer aux textes législatifs, réglementaires et administratifs en vigueur concernant la protection des travailleurs, de la population et de l'environnement.</p> <p>This sheet completes the technical sheet of use but doesn't replace it. The information contained in this sheet is based on our knowledge of the product at the date 09/03/15. It is given quite sincerely. Moreover, the attention of the users is drawn on the risks possibly taken when a product is used for other utilisations than those for which it is intended.</p>	



SAFETY DATA SHEET

FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE

<p>1. IDENTIFICATION</p> <p>- Produit / Product</p> <p>- Raison sociale du fabricant / Trade name of the manufacturer</p>	<p>HUILE PARFUMEE AU JASMIN</p> <p>Huile pré et post-épilatoire pour usage professionnel uniquement / Pre and Post-depilatory oil for professional use only</p> <p>PERRON RIGOT – Laboratoires EPL 9 rue Saint Fiacre, 75002 Paris - FRANCE Phone : +33.1.47.42.88.41 – Fax : +33.1.42.21.30.34</p>
<p>2. COMPOSITION</p> <p>Composants apportant un danger / Components contributing to hazards</p> <p>Ingredients INCI (PCPC)</p>	<p>Aucun. C'est un produit cosmétique donc ne pouvant nuire à la santé du consommateur dans les conditions normales et prévisibles d'utilisation. / None. It's a cosmetic product that is safe for consumers under intended and reasonably foreseeable use.</p> <p>Paraffinum liquidum (Mineral oil), Parfum (Fragrance / Perfume), CI 47000 (D&C yellow 11), CI 26100 (D&C red 17), Benzyl alcohol, Geraniol, Hexyl cinnamal, Hydroxycitronellal, Linalool, Butylphenyl methylpropional</p>
<p>3. IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS / HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION</p>	<p>Absence de danger dans les conditions normales d'emploi / Not dangerous in normal conditions</p>
<p>4. MESURES DE PREMIERS SECOURS / FIRST AID PROCEDURES</p>	<p>Contact avec les yeux : rincer abondamment avec de l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Si des effets apparaissent, consulter un médecin ou ophtalmologiste / Contact with eyes : flush with water for 20 minutes. Take medical advice.</p> <p>Contact avec la peau : se débarrasser des habits sales, et laver les parties en contact avec du savon / Contact with skin : get rid of dirty clothes, and wash the parts in contact with soap.</p> <p>En cas d'ingestion, ne pas faire vomir. Consulter un médecin / In case of ingestion, do not induce vomiting. Take medical advice.</p> <p>En cas d'inhalation / inhalation case : NA</p>
<p>5. MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE / FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES</p> <p>- Moyens d'extinction / Extinguishing media</p> <p>- Mesures particulières de protection dans la lutte contre l'incendie / Special protective measures against fire</p>	<p>- Mousse, poudre chimique, CO₂ / Sprinkler, foam, powder extinguisher</p> <p>- En cas d'incendie, porter un masque respiratoire autonome pour se protéger d'éventuelles fumées de décomposition ou du manque d'oxygène, en cas de fumées abondantes, / In case of fire, use self-contained breathing apparatus to protect against potential hazardous combustion or decomposition products and oxygen deficiencies, in case of abundant smokes</p>



<p>6. MESURES EN CAS DE DISPERSION ACCIDENTELLE / ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES</p>	<p>Ventiler. Porter des vêtements de protection. Si du produit chaud tombe par terre, laisser refroidir et ramasser mécaniquement. Ventilate. Wear protective equipment. If molten material falls onto the ground, allow to cool and then use a non-sparkling shovel. Mechanical gathering</p>
<p>7. MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE / HANDLING AND STORAGE</p>	<p>Conserver dans l'emballage d'origine dans un endroit sec et entre 10°C et 25°C. Keep in its original packaging in a dry place, between 10°C and 25°C.</p>
<p>8. PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE PROTECTIVE MEASURES</p>	<p>Non considéré comme matière dangereuse. A utiliser suivant le mode d'emploi / Not considered as a dangerous matter. To be used according the instructions for use</p>
<p>9. PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES / CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Etat physique / Physical state - Couleur / Colour - Densité - Températures caractéristiques / Characteristic temperatures - Solubilité / Solubility 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Liquide huileux / Oily liquid - Jaune / Yellow - 0.84-0.85 g/cm³ - Point éclair / Flash point > 180°C - Insoluble dans l'eau / Insoluble in water
<p>10. STABILITE ET REACTIVITE STABILITY AND REACTIVITY</p>	<p>Le produit est stable et inerte dans des conditions normales d'utilisation et de stockage / The product is stable and unreactive under normal conditions of storage and use</p>
<p>11. INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Inoffensif dans les conditions normales d'utilisation / Not dangerous in the normal conditions of use
<p>12. INFORMATIONS ECOLOGIQUES ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION</p>	<p>Le produit n'est pas biodégradable / The product is not biodegradable</p>
<p>13. CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L'ELIMINATION / DISPOSAL</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Ne pas jeter dans le milieu naturel et dans l'eau / No throwing in water and in natural environment - Se conformer aux règlements et arrêtés préfectoraux en vigueur / Take into consideration the local authority regulations



<p>14. TRANSPORT ONU N°/ UN N°</p>	<p>PRODUIT NON DANGEREUX / NOT A DANGEROUS GOOD</p> <p>R.T.M.D. – RID/ADR I.M.D.G. Maritime - OACI</p> <p>NON REPRIS COMME MATIERE DANGEREUSE NOT SUBJECT TO THE A.M REGULATIONS</p>
<p>15. INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES REGULATIONS INFORMATION</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Sur la base des données en notre possession, n'est pas classée selon les directives 67/548/CEE et 88/379/CEE - Not classified according to 67/548/CEE and 88/379/CEE
<p>16. AUTRES INFORMATIONS OTHER INFORMATION</p>	<p>Aucune / None</p>

Cette fiche complète la notice technique d'utilisation mais ne la remplace pas. Les renseignements qu'elle contient sont basés sur l'état de nos connaissances relatives au produit concerné à la date du 09/03/15. Ils sont donnés de bonne foi. Il est de la responsabilité de l'utilisateur lors de la manutention, du stockage et de la mise en œuvre du produit, de se référer aux textes législatifs, réglementaires et administratifs en vigueur concernant la protection des travailleurs, de la population et de l'environnement.

This sheet completes the technical sheet of use but doesn't replace it. The information contained in this sheet is based on our knowledge of the product at the date 09/03/15. It is given quite sincerely. Moreover, the attention of the users is drawn on the risks possibly taken when a product is used for other utilisations than those for which it is intended.

MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

Date of issue : 26/07-2013
DESIGNATION : GEL COOL EFFECT Pre cooling gel
IDENTIFICATION : Chemical name : Cosmetic product CAS Number : / EINECS : /
COMPONENTS INFORMATIONS Preparation with no dangerous consequences in normal conditions use
RISKS IDENTIFICATION : In normal conditions no danger
FIRST AID PROCEDURE Skin contact : not dangerous Eye contact : Rinse with clean water - Take medical advice if any irritation persists Oral ingestion : rinse with water. Immediately drink 2 large glasses of water. Do not induce vomiting. Take medical advice. Inhalation : not applicable
FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES CO2, foam, pulverised water
ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES Individual precautionary measures = normal use Environmental precautionary measures = Biodegradable but prevent ground and water contamination
STORAGE AND HANDLING Storage : in a cool, dry place and out of direct sunlight (min 10°C max 25°C)

Cirépil[®]

by Perron Rigot

EXPOSURE CONTROLS/INDIVIDUAL PROTECTION :

Respiratory protection : not necessary under normal use conditions
Hand, skin protection : none
Eye protection : safety glasses could be used.

PHYSICO-CHEMICAL CHARACTERISTICS

Aspect :	Gel opaque / Opaque gel
Colour :	Incolore / Colorless
Odor :	Caractéristique / Characteristic
Specific gravity :	0.995 – 1.015
pH :	6.30 – 6.60
Viscosity (mPa.s) :	50 000 – 60 000
% alcohol :	/

REACTIVITY AND STABILITY

Decomposition danger : not dangerous
Danger to avoid : strong acids and oxidants
Conditions to avoid : storage in bad conditions (min 10°C, max 25°C)

TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

Not irritant for the skin
Moderately irritant for the eyes

ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

No ecological risk or toxic danger for human and animal, if the container has been broken and the product free

ELIMINATION SEQUENCE

Waste elimination = Respect the local and national regulations

TRANSPORT INFORMATION

Not available

STATUTARY INFORMATION

none

OTHERS INFORMATIONS

Use conditions : cosmetic applications.



SAFETY DATA SHEET

FICHE DE DONNEES DE SECURITE

<p>1. IDENTIFICATION</p> <p>- Produit / Product</p> <p>- Raison sociale du fabricant / Trade name of the manufacturer</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">VACANCES A TAHITI</p> <p>Cire à épiler avec bandes pour usage professionnel uniquement / Depilatory wax with strips for professional use only</p> <p>PERRON RIGOT – Laboratoires EPL 9 rue Saint Fiacre, 75002 Paris - FRANCE Phone : +33.1.47.42.88.41 – Fax : +33.1.42.21.30.34</p>
<p>2. COMPOSITION</p> <p>Composants apportant un danger / Components contributing to hazards</p> <p>Ingredients INCI (CTFA)</p>	<p>Aucun. C'est un produit cosmétique donc ne pouvant nuire à la santé du consommateur dans les conditions normales et prévisibles d'utilisation. / None. It's a cosmetic product that is safe for consumers under intended and reasonably foreseeable use.</p> <p>Glyceryl rosinat, Paraffinum liquidum (Mineral oil), Cera microcristallina (Microcrystalline wax), Parfum (Fragrance), CI 77891 / CI 77019 (Titanium dioxide / Mica), CI 47000 (D&C Yellow 11), CI 15850 (D&C red 6 Barium lake), Benzyl salicylate, Hexyl cinnamal, Linalool, Hydroxycitronellal, Hydroxyisohexyl 3-cyclohexene carboxaldehyde</p>
<p>3. IDENTIFICATION DES DANGERS / HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION</p>	<p>Absence de danger dans les conditions normales d'emploi / Not dangerous in normal conditions</p>
<p>4. MESURES DE PREMIERS SECOURS / FIRST AID PROCEDURES</p>	<p>Contact avec les yeux : rincer abondamment avec de l'eau pendant plusieurs minutes. Si des effets apparaissent, consulter un médecin ou ophtalmologiste / Contact with eyes : flush with water for 20 minutes. Take medical advice.</p> <p>Contact avec la peau : ce produit sert à retirer les poils de la peau. Il doit être ramolli à 30-40°C pour être utilisé ; à ces températures, ce produit est chaud et peut provoquer des brûlures aux yeux et à la peau en cas de mauvaise utilisation. En cas de contact avec le produit surchauffé rincer à l'eau froide et consulter rapidement un médecin / Contact with skin : primary use is for removal of hair from skin. The product is intended to be molten state, optimally at 30-40°C; at these temperatures this product has a high latent heat and consequently may cause burns to eyes and skin in case of bad use. In case of overheated product contact, cool with water and see immediately a doctor.</p> <p>En cas d'ingestion, ne pas faire vomir. Consulter un médecin / In case of ingestion, do not induce vomiting. Take medical advice.</p> <p>En cas d'inhalation / inhalation case : NA</p>
<p>5. MESURES DE LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE / FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES</p> <p>- Moyens d'extinction / Extinguishing media</p> <p>- Mesures particulières de protection dans la lutte contre l'incendie / Special protective measures against fire</p>	<p>- Mousse, poudre chimique, CO₂ / Sprinkler, foam, powder extinguisher</p> <p>En cas d'incendie, porter un masque respiratoire autonome pour se protéger d'éventuelles fumées de décomposition ou du manque d'oxygène, en cas de fumées abondantes, / In case of fire, use self-contained breathing apparatus to protect against potential hazardous combustion or decomposition products and oxygen deficiencies, in case of abundant smokes</p>



<p>6. MESURES EN CAS DE DISPERSION ACCIDENTELLE / ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES</p>	<p>Ventiler. Porter des vêtements de protection. Si du produit chaud tombe par terre, laisser refroidir et ramasser mécaniquement. Ventilate. Wear protective equipment. If molten material falls onto the ground, allow to cool and then use a non-sparkling shovel. Mechanical gathering</p>
<p>7. MANIPULATION ET STOCKAGE / HANDLING AND STORAGE</p>	<p>Conserver dans l'emballage d'origine dans un endroit sec et entre 10°C et 25°C. Keep in its original packaging in a dry place, between 10°C and 25°C.</p>
<p>8. PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE / PROTECTIVE MEASURES</p>	<p>Non considéré comme matière dangereuse. A utiliser suivant le mode d'emploi / Not considered as a dangerous matter. To be used according the instructions for use</p>
<p>9. PROPRIETES PHYSIQUES ET CHIMIQUES / CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Etat physique / Physical state - Couleur / Colour - Températures caractéristiques / Characteristic temperatures - Solubilité / Solubility 	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Mou / Soft - Jaune-orangé nacré / Pearly Yellow - Orange - Température d'auto-inflammation / Self ignition temperature > 300°C - Point éclair / Flash point > 180°C - Insoluble dans l'eau / Insoluble in water
<p>10. STABILITE ET REACTIVITE / STABILITY AND REACTIVITY</p>	<p>Le produit est stable et inerte dans des conditions normales d'utilisation et de stockage / The product is stable and unreactive under normal conditions of storage and use</p>
<p>11. INFORMATIONS TOXICOLOGIQUES / TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Inoffensif dans les conditions normales d'utilisation / Not dangerous in the normal conditions of use
<p>12. INFORMATIONS ECOLOGIQUES / ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION</p>	<p>Le produit n'est pas biodégradable / The product is not biodegradable</p>
<p>13. CONSIDERATIONS RELATIVES A L'ELIMINATION / DISPOSAL</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Ne pas jeter dans le milieu naturel et dans l'eau / No throwing in water and in natural environment - Se conformer aux règlements et arrêtés préfectoraux en vigueur / Take into consideration the local authority regulations



<p>14. TRANSPORT ONU N° / UN N°</p>	<p>PRODUIT NON DANGEREUX / NOT A DANGEROUS GOOD</p> <p>R.T.M.D. – RID/ADR I.M.D.G. Maritime - OACI</p> <p>NON REPRIS COMME MATIERE DANGEREUSE NOT SUBJECT TO THE A.M REGULATIONS</p>
<p>15. INFORMATIONS REGLEMENTAIRES REGULATIONS INFORMATION</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Sur la base des données en notre possession, n'est pas classée selon les directives 67/548/CEE et 88/379/CEE - Not classified according to 67/548/CEE and 88/379/CEE
<p>16. AUTRES INFORMATIONS OTHER INFORMATION</p>	<p>Aucune / None</p>
<p>Cette fiche complète la notice technique d'utilisation mais ne la remplace pas. Les renseignements qu'elle contient sont basés sur l'état de nos connaissances relatives au produit concerné à la date du 09/03/15. Ils sont donnés de bonne foi. Il est de la responsabilité de l'utilisateur lors de la manutention, du stockage et de la mise en œuvre du produit, de se référer aux textes législatifs, réglementaires et administratifs en vigueur concernant la protection des travailleurs, de la population et de l'environnement.</p> <p>This sheet completes the technical sheet of use but doesn't replace it. The information contained in this sheet is based on our knowledge of the product at the date 09/03/15. It is given quite sincerely. Moreover, the attention of the users is drawn on the risks possibly taken when a product is used for other utilisations than those for which it is intended.</p>	